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S a first-aid in the identification of non-metallic minerals I have for 
many years ~ made use of specific gravity, which is a character that  

can be easily and rapidly determined hy the use of heavy liquids. A 
small, clean fl'agment of the mineral to be tested is dropped into one or 
other of a series of tubes containing methylene iodide with'various small 
known Crystals as indicators. Adding benzene from a dropping-bottle, 
the density of the liquid is quickly brought to that of the mineral. This 
preliminary determination of the specific gravity gives a useful clue as to 
the nature of the mineral--what it may or may not be ; and the same 
fragment can then be used for confirmatory optical and micro-chemical 
tests. 

The set that I have used consists of eight small glass tubes carried in 
holes bored in a wooden block measuring 11 • 7 • 6 cm. The methylene 
iodide is thus protected from the light ; and any darkening of the liquid 
is easily corrected by occasionally leaving a piece of copper wire in the 
tube. Methylene iodide is expensive, but 1 c.c. or even less is sufficient 

i L. J. Spencer, Min. Mag., 1897, vol. 11, p. 186. 
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in each tube. A smaller portable set on the same lines would be useful 

to prospectors. A similar set of tubes for molten thal l ium-si lver  n i t ra te  

(sp. gr. 5-0) diluted with w~rtet' has ~tlso been used, 1 but  this was found 

to be much less practical.  Cleriei's solution, 2 consisting of au aqueous 

solution of thal l ium formate and malonate (sp. gr. 4 .0  at 10 ~ and about  
5.0 near 100 ~ C.), is said to be convenient  for use and has a wider range 

than methylene iodide (sp. gr. 8.33), but  this I have not had the oppor- 

tunity of trying. For  use as indicators in these liquids a large series of 

clear crystal  fragments has been carefully seh, cted, r ang ing  fl'om sylvine 

(sp. gr. 1"99) to baryte  (Sl,. gr. 4"48). Of  these the following have been 

tbund to be the most COllVeldent tbr 1.1se ill the eight tubes of methylene 
iodide. 

Sp. gr. Sp. gr. 
.No. 1. Chabazite ... o.12 No. 5. Quartz (Rock-crystal) 2.6,5 

lteu]andite ... 2.20 Beryl (Aquamarine) 2.69 
Scolecitc . . . . . .  2-30 Calcite (Iceland-spar) 2.72 

No. 2. Gypsum . . . . . .  2.32 No. 6. Anorthite . . . . . .  2.75 
Apophyllite ... 2.35 Dolomite . . . . . .  2.85 
Colemanite ... 2.42 Aragonite . . . . . .  2.94 

No. 3. Petalite . . . . . .  2-45 No. 7. Phenakite ... ... 2-98 
Leucite . . . . . .  2.47 Tourmaline (pink) ... 3.02 

Fluorite . . . . . .  8.18 
No. 4. Orthoclase ... 2.56 No. 8. Apatite . . . . . .  3.20 

Nepheline ... 2.60 Axinite . . . . . .  3.29 
Albite . . . . . .  2.64 Dioptase . . . . . .  3.32 

The posit ion of an unknown f ragment  between two indicators can be 

approximately  judged from the amount  of  benzene added to the mixture ,  

o r  from the t imes fallen for each f ragment  to rise as the benzene eva-  

porates (this can be accelerated with  a blowpipe).  

]n  this connexion I have made constant  use of the concise table of 

specific gravi t ies  g iven  as an appendix in Sir  Henry  A. ~[iers;s 

' ~ I ine ra logy '  (1902, pp. 556-561) .  Tha t  table was compiled mainly 

from Dana 's  ' System of  Mine ra logy '  (sixth edition, 1892) and gives an 

es t imated  mean value to two places of decimals for each mineral  species. 

The more elaborate table of specific gravi t ies  published by M. Websby s 

ill  1868 is not so clearly set out, and is less convenient  for reference. I n  

addi t ion to estimated mean values taken from the text-books he also 

gave  a number  of actual values taken from the cur ren t  l i terature.  

! L; J. Spencer, Min. Mag., 1904, vol. 141 p. 43. 
2 Min. Abstr.~ vol. 2~ p. 487. 
slII. Websky, Die Mineral-Species nach den fiir alas speeifise.he Gewicht 

derselben angenommenen und gefundenen Werthen. Brealau~ 1868, vi + 170 pp. 
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]n  the following table only actually determined values of specific 
gravity arc listed. These are from the mineralogical literature for the 
years 1910-27 and have been collected ill the firstplace from' Mineralo- 
gical Abstracts '  (in which the literature for 1915-27 is noticed), supple- 
mended in large part from the International Tables of Constants (cover- 
ing the literature for 1910-24). A brief reference is given to these in each 
case, so that it is possible to trace the original source of each determina- 
tion. The addition of author and date would have been a useful guide, but  
this would have ~ldded considerably to the lel~gth of the index. The follow- 
ing abbreviations have been used, and the volumes noted indexed : - -  

M.A. = Mineralogical ~.bstracts (issued with the Mineralogical Magazine). 
vol, 1, 1920-22 ; vol .  2 ,  1 9 2 3 - 2 5  ; vol .  3 ,  1926-27 (to no. 7, p. 864).  

M.M. = Mineralogical Magazine, vol. 15 (no. 72), 1910, to vol. 21 (no. 118), 1927. 
T.A. = Tables annuelles de constantes et donn6es num6riques de chimie, de 

physique et de technologic. Paris, Cambridge, and Chicago. 
Vol. 1 (annie 1910), 1912, pp. 538-559. 

,, 2 ( ,, 1911), 1913, pp. 616-621. 
,, 3 ( ,, 1912), 1914, pp. 426-433. 
,, 4 (ann6es 1913-16)7 1922, pp. 1026-1056. 
,, 5 ( ,, 1917-22), 1926, pp. 1286-1342. 
,7 6 ( ,, 1923-24), 1928, pp. 1226-1252. 

[The arrangement there being alphabetical according to mineral names, only 
the volumes, and not the pages, are quoted below. Reprints of the Crystallo- 
graphy and Mineralogy chapters 5"ore vols. 3, 4, and 5 have been issued 
separately.] 

The number (2277)of specific gravities collected through these sources is 
by no means complete for the period mentioned. I t  represents rather  the 
selection that was made at the time of recording for the Abstracts and for 
the Tables of Constants. Isol,~Lted and doubtful determinations, usually 
made solely for the purposes of identification, were generally omitted, 

and preference was given to cases where other constants had been also 
determined ou the same sample of material. Many of these are, however, 
still open to criticism ; and this is especially evident from the minimum 
and maximum recorded values given in the second gable below in the 
alphabetical list of mineral names. The values are copied as in the 
original papers, but  in a few cases they have been cut down to three 
places of decimals. Unfortunately it is not always clear from the 
original papers whether the specific gTavity as given is the value 

compared with water at the temperature of the experiment or the 
c6rrected density (weight in grams of 1 c.c. in  vacuo). ~ 

i See A. Hutchinson, A graphical method for the rapid correction .of specific 
gravity determinations. Min. Mag., 1924, "~'ol. 20, pp. 1.98-200, pl. IV ; L. &hle~s, 
Zeits, Krist., 1924~ vol. 59, p. 298 .f Min. Abstr., vol. 2, 1~. 874~ 

A a 2  
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The data here given are limited to the direct determinations of specific 
gravity, and do not include the many values recently determined from 
crystal-structures as determined by X-ray methods. This method may 
perhaps come to be of importance in cases where only small amounts of 
pure material are availr~ble for examination. At present, however, some 
discrepancies are to be noted. For example, the following values have 

'200 
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Frequency-curve of the specific gravity of minerals. 1 

0 

been recently and independently given for the detisity of mercury telluride 
HgTe (coloradoite) : 8"025 (W. Hartwig, 1926), 8-20 (W. F. de Jong, 
1926), and 8"42 (W. Zachariasen, 1926). 2 Still it must be remembered 
that previous determinations for co]oradoite by ordinary methods show 
far greater variations : 8"627 (F. A. Genth, 1877), 9"21 (E. S. Simpson, 
1898), and 8.07 (L. J. Spencer, 1903). s 

In  the numerical index it will be noticed tlaat there is a great pre- 
ponderance of determinations between 2"0 "and 4.0, nearly three-quarters 
of the values (1646 out of 2277) falling between these limits. Counting 
the number of determinations for each tenth of a unit, i.e. those falling 
between 2.0-2.099, 2.1-2.199, &e., the greatest number (195)is at 2 .7-  

Forty-four values from the last number (no. 118) of the Magazine are not 
included in this diagram. 

Min. Abstr., vol. 3, p. 178. s 1~in. Mag., 1908, vol. 13, p. 276. 
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2.799.  The  accompany ing  f r equency-curve  has  been ob ta ined  by  p lo t -  

t i n g  the  n u m b e r  of de t e rmina t i ons  be tween  these  l imi t s  as 2.05,  2.15, 

2-75, &c. T h e  two smal le r  peaks  a t  the  sides of  t he  r e m a r k a b l e  peak  a t  

2-75 correspond w i t h  the  acc identa l  n u m b e r  of de t e rmina t i ons  for  zeo- 
l i tes and  the  fe r romagnes ian  rock- fo rming  minera ls .  The cu rve  r ises  on 

the  left  much  more s teep ly  t han  on t he  r igh t ,  and  the  ave rage  for al l  t h e  

v~dues is sh i f ted  to the  r ight .  A n  a p p r o x i m a t e  a r i t h m e t i c a l  mean  has  

been a r r ived  a t  by  r eckon ing  195 values  as 2"75, &e. This gives the  

average  va lue  8"62. The  mode a t  2 .75  corresponds  closely w i t h  H. S. 

Wash ing ton ' s  (1920)  ~ va lue  of 2 .77  (or 2 .75)  for t h e  average  dens i ty  of 

t he  ea r th ' s  crus t .  The  above average  va lue  3"62 no d o u b t  ind ica tes  t h a t  

t he  n u m b e r  of de t e r m i na t i ons  made on meta l l i c  minera l s  is g r e a t e r  t h a n  

the  re la t ive  abundance  of such minera l s  in  the  ea r th ' s  crust �9  

5~umerical Index of determined 

1"08 
1.051 
1-092 
1.122 
1.21 
1.43 
1.541 
1-6~5 
1.664 
1.665 
1.669 
i.718 
1.72 
1.785 
1.75 

1.757 
1.777 
1-807 
1.81 
1-815 
1.830 
1,838 
1.835 
1-84 
1.845 
1-85 
1-875 
1.877 
1,879 
1,88 

Retinite 

Ftagstaffite 
Schungite . 
Curtisite . 
Hoelite 
Ajkaite . 
Tsehermigite 
Tachyhydrite 

Alunogen . 

M.A. 3-918 
M.A. 3-218 
M:A. 1-123 
~ . A .  2-191 
I~.A. 3-239 
1~I. A. 2-1o 

M.A. 3-362 
M.A. 1-844 

�9 T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

ff.A. 3-2~8 
M.A. 3-354 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 ~ - ~  

Quisqueite T.A. 1 
CaCOa.6H20 (art.) lVI'.A. 1-166 
Hexahydrite T.A. 2 
CaCO~.6H~O (ar~.) ~:A. 2-217 
Halotrichite T.A. 3 
Chlorbphaeite . M.]~. 20-437 
Delvauxite . M.~k. 2-142 
CaCOs.5H20 (art.) M.A. 3-165 

,, M.A. 3-165 

Piekeringite 
Anthraxolite 
Thaumasite 
Inyoite . 
Thaumasite 

Allophane. 

M.A. 3-16,~ 
~I.A. 3-354 
M.A. 2-191 

T.A. 2 
~.A.  1-410 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M2A. 2-470 

1 H. S. Washington, Journ. Franklin 
vol. 1, p. 160]. 

Specific Gravities of Minerals. 

1.885 
1-899 
1-90_ _ 
1.901 
1.91 
1.924 
1-929 
1.93 
1.94 
1.94 
1.950 
1.953 
1.98 
1.998 
1.999 
2.004 
2.02 

2.045 
2.05 
2.06 

2.07 
2.074 
2.08 

2.087 
2.09 

Inyoite  . 
Halotrichite 
Allophane 
Fibroferrite 
Ulexite 
Evansite . 

Trudelli te 
Allophane 
Raeewinito 
Pisanite 
Kern i te  
Racewinite 
Al-phosphate 
Delvauxite 
Cryptohalite . 
~Ieerschaum 
Boothite (cale.) 

M.A. 1-410 
T.A. 3 

M~A. 2-470 
]K.A. 2-40 

M.A. 1-341 
M.A, 2-142 
M.A.  3-349 
M.A. 3-112 

. TIA. 4 
M.A. 1-28 

~I.A. 1-847 
M.A. 3-272 

M.A. 1-23 
M.A. 1-262 
M.A. 2 - 1 4 2  
M.A. 3-309 

T.A. 4 
M.A. 1-348 

Zn-Cu-Melanterite M.A, 1-121 
Gmelinite . T.A. 5 
Bolivari te .  M'.A. 1-378 
Opal . M.A. 2-430 
Gmelini~e . !~I.M, 17-297 

�9 M,M. 17-297 
Monodinie sulphur  I~.A. 1-64 
Opal . M.A. 2-480 
Fibroferrite T.A�9 3 
Copiapite , M,A. 2-40 
Chabazite . , M.M. 17-297 
Gmelini te .  . M.'M. 17-297 
Fibroferrite T.A. 3 

Inst. ,  1920, vol. 190, p�9 804 [Min. Abstr., 
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2.090 
2.10 
2.102 
2.105 
2.11 
2,116 
2.12 
2.120 
2.125 
2-13 
2.132 
2,183 
2-185 
2.189 
2-14 
2,148 
2-15 
2.150 
2.152 

2.16 

2.161 
2.162 
2.166 
2.168 
2.17 

2.172 
2.175 
2.188 
2.193 
2.194, 

2.198 
2.2 
2.20 

2.201 
2.206 
2.208 
2.21 
2,213 
2,215 
2.216 

2-218 
2.219 
2.22 

2,223 
2,227 
2.228 
2.231 
2"285 

Gmelini ie .  
Ptilolite 
Flokite = ptilolite. 
Destinezite 
Paternoite 
Stilbite 
Ptilolite . 
Meyerhofferite 
Mordenite.  
Opal 
Kainite 
Chabazite 
Omel in i te .  
Kreuzbergite 
Trona 
~orden i te  
Stevonsi~e 
Ferrieri te 
Hydrogioberti te 
Hydromagnesi te  
Epidesmine 

Heulandi te  

t tydromagnesi t  e 
Stichtite , 
Stilbite 
Hali te 
Chabazite 
Heulandi te  

Zeolite X '  (art.) 4 ~ 

T.A. 5 i 
/~.A. 2 5 9  i 
M.A. 1-24 [ 

M.A. 2-142 [ 
M.A. 1-15o I 
M.A. 3-349 I 

M.A. 2-59 ] 
�9 T.A. 4 ] 

M.A. 2 3ol I 
M.A. 2-111 ] 

�9 T.A. 1 
M.A. 3-349 

�9 T.A. 5 
M.A. 1-125 
M.A. 2-47 

T.A. 5 
~I.A. 1-31 
M.A. I 26 

T.A. 1 
MIA. 2-820 

T.A. 4 
T,A. 4 

M.~I, 15-378 
M.M. 15-879 

M.A. 1-107 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 2-118 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

Stilbite 
Chalcedony (ignited) 
Natrolite . 
Mordenite 
Zebedassite 
Silica glass 
Scolecite 
Analcimo (art.) " 
Penwithi to  
Stevensite.  
Leonite 
Okenite 
Silica glass 
Stilbite 
Silica glass 
Natrolito . 
Graphite . 
Heulandite 
Glaueoch roite 
Heulandi te  
Analeime . 
Opal.  
Crestmoreite 
Thomsonite 
Analcime . 

Scolecite . 
Analcime . 
Epinatroli te 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1-25 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 3-349 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 3-214 
M.A. 1-3l 

T.A. 1 
M.A. 1-21 

T.A. 6 
T,A. 4 
T.A. 5 

MIA. 2-118 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

�9 T.A. 1 
M.A. 3-349 

T.A. 3 
N'.A. 1-139 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 3 
T . A . 5  

M~A. 3-349 
T.A. 3 
T,A. 2 

2.239 

2.24 

2-244 
2.248 
2.249 
2.25 

2,252 
2,254~ 
2.256 
2,257 

2.26 
2.260 

2.265 
2,267 
2.27 

2.270 
2.272 
2.279 
2.28 

2.283 
2.285 

2.29 

2,290 
2,291 
2.292 
2.295 

2.299 
2.30 

2.302 
2,306 
2,309 
2-31 
2,813 
2,317 
2,32 

2,323 

2.325 

2.326 
2.33 

Natrolite . 
Analcime . 

Epinatrolit c 
Analcime . 
]Natrolite . 
Heuland ire 
Fl int  (ignited) 
Lucianite . 
Analcime . 
Scolecite . 
Analcime . 
Thomsonite 
Analcime 
Mesolito 

A r d u i n i t e  
Analcime 
Mesolite 
Analcime 
Tridymite 

a-Tridymite (art.) 
Tr idymite  (art.) 
Laumonti te  
Scolecite . 
Oxalite 
' Zeolite A; (art. i 
Laumonti te  

Analcime . 
Chalcoalumit e 
Nontronite  

Paravauxite 
Pinnoite . 
Sodalite 
Nontronite 
Thomsonite 
Paravauxite 
Ptilolite 
Sodalite 

Okenite 
K0rnelite 
G riffithite . 
Apophyllite 
~/-Spodumene 
B-Spodumeae 
Bloedite 
Gristobalite (arL) 
Gypsum 
' Zeolite A;  (art.) 
Apophyllite 
Okenite 
Warel l ih,  
Okenite 

Cristobalite 
,, (art.i  

Sodalite 

M.A. 2-118. 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 

lVI.A. 2 -58  
T.A: 5 
T.A. 4: 
T,A. 5 

~ A :  1-255 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 2 

M.A. 2-160 
�9 T.A. 5, 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 1-153 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5. 

M.A. 3-349 
M.A. 2-58 

M.A. 2-520 
�9 T.A. 4 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 2-148 

T.A., 1 
3IIA. 3-280 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5" 

M.A. 1-31 
M.A. 3-118 
M.A. 3-280 
M.A. 3-288 

M.A. 3-7 
M.A. 1-206 

M.A. 15-382 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

M'.A. 3-165 
M.M. 16-138 

�9 TA.  5 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 2 -59  
M.A. 1-112 
M.A. 2-59 
M.A. 2-59 

T.A. 5 
�9 T.A. 5 

M.A. 3-118 
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2.33 
2.332 
2-383 

2.336 
2-339 
2.34 

2.35 

2.350 
2.355 
2.86 

2.865 

2.369 
2.37 

2.373 
2.874 
2.375 
2.377 
2:878 
2.879 

2.38 

2.385 
2.385 

2.388 

2.389 

2.89 

2.390 
2.893 
2.394 
2.396 

2.398 
2.4 

2.40 

2-400 
2.401 
2.405 
2.408 
2.41 
2-410 

2.411 
2-412 

Toadstone-elay . M.M. 20-155 
Okenite M.A. 2-59 

T.A. 5 
Cristebalite (,art. T.A�9 4: 
B-Spodumene T.A. 4 
Thomsonite  T.A. 6 
Davyne . . T.A. 4: 
Magnalite M.A. 2-54 
Thomsonite . T.A. 6 
'Zeolite Y '  (art.) T.A. 5 
Gyrolite . T.A. 1 
Harmotome . MIA. 3-285 
'Zeolite Z' (art.) T.A. 5 
Cristobalite M[A. 2-411 
Foshagite . M.A. 2-520 
Hambergi te  . . T.A. 4 
Pseudo-eucryptite(art .)  T A 4 
Harmotome M.A. 3-285 
Thomsonite  
Apophyllite 

B-Spedumene 
LSweite 
Vauxite 
&l-Na-Ca fluoride 
Thomsonite 
Apophyllite 
Tl*omsonite 
Brue i te  . 
Jefferisite 
Kaolin 
B-Spodumene 
Chlorite 
Thomsonite 

Spodumene (fused) 
Gyrolite . 
Thomsonite  

Brucite 
Petalite 
Gyrolite ,. 
Chlorite 
Thomsonite  
Gyrolite 
Chlorite 
B-Spodumene 
Ka tang i t e .  
Bauxite 
Gyrolite . 
Hydronepheli te  
Chrysocolla 
B-Spodumeno 

. T.A.  4: 
�9 T.A. 2 

T.A. 4 
�9 T.A. 4: 

T.A. 1 
M~A. 2-148 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 6 

�9 T.A. 2 
M.A.  2-118 

�9 T.A. 4: 
M.A. 3-57 
bI.A. 3-15 
�9 T.A. 4 

M.M. 21-76 
M.A. 8-286 

�9 T.A. 6 
�9 T.A. 4 

M.A. 8-287 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M.3i. 20-141 
M.A. 3-287 
M.M. 21-76 

�9 T . A .  4 
�9 T.A.  4: 

M.M. 21.-76 
�9 T.A. 4 

M.A.  1-250 
M.A.  2-275 

T.A. 1 
M:A. 3-3O2 

T.A. 4 
�9 T.A.  4 

Calcio-thomsonite M.A. 2-361 
Chrysocolla . T.A. 4 
Cancrinite.  . T.A. 4 
Petalite . T .A.  4: 
B-Spodumene T.A. 3 

,, T.A. 4 
,, T.A. 4 

2.414 
2.417 
2.42 

2.425 

2.43 

2.430 
2.433 

2.44 

2-443 
2.45 

2.457 

2.46 

2.463 
2.47 

2.470 
2.48 
2.482 
2.487 
2.49 
2.492 
2.495 
2.498 
2-5 

2.50 

2.505 
2.506 

2-51 

2.511 
2.513 

2.52 

2.524 
2.528 

2.53 

Petalite T.A. 4 
Chrysoeoll~t . T.A. 4: 
Heulandit, ,  T.A. 5 
Laumonti te  (B-leon" 

hardite) . M.A. 2-178 
Canerinite.  M.A�9 3-308 
Hydronephel i te  ~ M.A. 3-308 
Paradoxite M.A. 1-392 
Cancrinite.  T.A. 4 
Prieeite . M~A. 2-319 
Paradoxite . M.A. 1-392 
Priceite (pandermite~ 

M.A.  2-318 
Halloysite.  M.A. 1-67 
Bentonite �9 M.A. 3-72 
Sulphatic eancH~fite M.A. 1-256 
Halloysite.  
Searlesite . 
Vauxite 
Radiophyll'ite 
Chrysoti le.  
Pascoite 
Cancrinite 
Davyne 
Ektropi te  . 
Hydronephel i te  
B-Spodumene 
Truscottite 
Variscite . 
Canerini te 
Bardolite . 
Leueite (art.) 
Canerinite 
Davyne 
Kaolin 
Davyne 
Ussingite . 
Avogadrite 
Neotocite . 
Sulphohali te  
Bauxi te  
Hisingeri te  
Marialite . 
Uranospathi te  
Allanite 
Avogadrite (art.) 
Marialite . 
Scapolite . 
Centrallasite 
Colerainite 
Leucite (art.) 
Metahewettite 
Carnegeite (art.) 

,, 
Epichlorite 
Lueinite 
Anauxi te  . 
Nepheline (art.) 
Serpentine 
Radiophyllite 

M.A. 2-112 
M.A. 2-319 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 2-341 
M.A�9 3-100 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 

M~A. 2-307 
M.A. 1-19 

M.A.  8-302 
�9 T.A.  4 

M.A. 3-271 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M[A. 2-843 
T.A. 5 

M~A. 3-118 
M.A.  3-364 
M.A. 2-112 
M.A.  3-364 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 323s  

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-275 
M.A.  8-215 
M.A.  1-107 

M.M. 17-280 
M.A.  2-185 
M.A.  3-238 

T.A. 5 
M~A. 2-220 
M.A.  3-~17 

M.A.  1--9 
T.A. 5 

�9 T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 

M'.A�9 1-167 
M.M. 2 0 - 6 8  

�9 T.A. 4 
M.A. 2 - 3 O 6  

T.A. 5 
M[A. 2-212 

T.A. 6 
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2.53 Lucin i te  . 
2.533 Ti tano-e lp id i te  
2.53C Orthoclase (talc. 
2.54 Orthoclase 
- -  Varisci te  . 
- -  /~-CaCO s (art.) 
- -  L i thomarge  

Idd ings i t e .  
2.545 Beryl  
2.548 ~ a o l i n  
2.55 Chalcedony 

- -  Orthoclase (art. 
- -  Serpent ine  

L i thomarge  
- -  Rivai~e 
2�9 H e w e t t i t e .  
- -  Microcl ine  . M'A. 2-125 
2.558 Microcl ine-per th i te  M.A. 3-155 
2.56 Ka l ioph i l i t e  T.A. 4 
- -  L i t h i d i o n i t e  T.A. 4 
- -  M i c r o e l i n e . .  . T.A. 4 
- -  Microcline-microper th i te  

M.A,  2-112 

T.A. 4 
51:A. 3-23~ 
M.A. 2-374 

TA .  5 
T.A. 3 

M'.A. 1-166 
N.A. 2-135 
M.A. 3-121 

T.A. 5 
M'A. 1-205 
M.A. 1-r 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

N~A. 2-112 
M.A. 2-135 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

2.570 
2.571 

2~573 
2-575 
2.576 
2-578 
2.579 

2.58 

2.581 
2.582 

Riva i te  
- -  Varisc i te  . 

2.560 Mar ia l i t e  . 
- -  Ti tano-e lp id i te  
2.561 Orthoclase 
2.562 Microcl ine 

2-564 Orthoclase 
- -  Sanid ine  . 

2,565 Le*ifite 
2,566 Microcl ine 
2.568 Sanid ine  . 

2.57 A d u l a r i a  . 
- -  Chalcedony 
- -  Chrysot i le .  
- -  HSrnes i te  . 

, m  Microcl ine-micro  

Microcl ine 
Varisc i te  . 
k d u l a r i a  . 
Cord ie r i te .  
Na t ron-san id ine  
Kieser i te  . 

T.A. 4 
M'.A. 1-109 

T A .  1 
MIA. 3-235 

T A .  4 
T.A. 1 

M'.A. 2-224 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 2-223 
M.A. 1-123 
M.A. 2-305  

T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 1-414 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

~erthite 
MA.  2-112 
M , A  2-125 
M.A. 1-109 

M.A~ 1-90 
T.A. 4 
T.A. l 
T A  1 

S a n i d i n e  . . . T.A. 5 
Microcline (amazonite)  T.A. 1 
Leifite . M A. 1-123 
Microcline T.A; 4 
Syngeni te  . 
Kao l in  
Anor thoe lase  
Se rpen t ine  
Cord ie r i t e .  
' K i l l i n i t e  
Orthoclase.  

T.A. 4 
~ra 3-15 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 3-207 

T.A. 4 
MIA 3-216 

M.A. 1-90 

2,582 
2.584 
2..585 
2.59 

2-590 
2.592 
2.593 
2.595 

2-597 
2.598 
2.6 

2.60 

2.600 

2.602 
2,603 

2.604 
2.605 

2,606 

2.61 

2.610 

2,611 
2.612 

2-613 

2.614 
2.615 
2-616 

2.617 
2.618 
2.619 

Sanid ine  . 
Anorthoclase  
Cordier i te .  
Anor thoclase  
Be r t r and i t e  
K a m m e r e r i t e  
Nephe l ine .  
Kao l in  
Parse t t ens i t e  
Microper thi te  
Cordier i te .  
Mierocline 
Mierocline-miero 

Microper th i te  

T.A. 4 
T,A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 2-76 
M.M. 17-17 

M A.  3-57 
M.A. 3-364 

T.A. 6 
MIA. 2-251 

T.A. 2 
T.A. I 
T.A. 5 

,erthite 
M.A. 1-90 

T.A. 4 
B e r t r a n d i t e .  . .  T.A. 2 
Cordier i te .  . M.I~. 2 0  248 
Bery l  . T.A. 5 
Fe r rona t r i t e  T.A. 5 
Col lophane M'.A. I 4:13 
Be r t r and i t e  . M.A. 2-112 
Camsel l i te  M.A. 2-565 
Cordier i te .  M.A. 1-67 
Mizzonite . T.A. 1 
]~ephel ine.  T.A. 4 
Rad iophy l l i t e  MIA. 2-341 
Anor thoc lase  T.A. 4 
h ' oeh lo r i t e  T.A. 6 
C o r d i e r i t e . .  . T.A. 4 
Orthoclase (moonstone)  

M.A. 1 134 
Anor thoe lase  . M.M. 20 -336  
Alb i te  . M.A. 2-400 
Cordieri te  T.A. 4 
Be r t r a nd i t e  . T.A. 2 
Cordieri to T.A. 4 
Alb i te  . MIA. 2 435 
Anorthoclase  . M.M. 20 -336  
Albite-oligoclase 
A n o r t h o c l a s e  
Ka l ioph i l i t e  
Chalcedony 
Serpent ine  
F l i n t  
Alb i te  
Nephel ine  
Scapolite . 
A lb i t e  (calc.) 
Ol igoelase .  
Scapol i te  . 
Alb i te  
An t igo r i t e .  

T.A. 6 
~I.A. 1 93 

M.A. 3-364 
T.A. 5 

MIA. 3 207 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 3-303 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-374 
�9 T . A .  5 

M.A. 3-348 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2 212 
Rals ton i to .  T.A. 3 
P0tash-o.ligoelase M.M. 20 -332  
Albi te  T.A, 4 
Bery l  T.A. 4 
Mar ia l i t e  . T.A. 5 
Avogadr i te  M:A 3-238 
A l b i t e  M.A. 2 - 4 3 5  
Afwi l l i t e  . M.M. 2 0  284 
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2.619 

2.62 
2.620 

2.622 

2.623 
2.624 

2-625 

2.626 

2.627 
2.628 
2.629 
2.63 

2.630 
2.631 

2.632 
2.683 
2.63~ 
2.638 

2.639 
2.6~ 
2.640 
2.64~ 
2.645 

2.646 

2.647 

2.648 

2.649 
2.65 

2.651 
2.652 

Albi te  T.A. 4 
Gaji te  T.A. 
Penn ine  M.~I. 16-266 
Soda neph;li.e iar i T.A 3 

k~I. A. 1-167 
A2bi te"  . T.A. 4 
Potash-oligoclase M.M. 20-332  
Albi te-ol i  oelase T.A. 6 
Alb i te  T.A. 4 

T.A. 5 ~7 

Oligoelase . T.A. 5 
Alb i te  M.A. 1-281 

,, M.A. 2 -64  
,, . T . A .  6 

,7 M A. 2-435 
~i.A. 3-155 7~ 

Potash-el i  oclase M.M. 20~332 
Couzeranite T.A. 1 
Alb i te  T,A. 4 
Beryl  T.A. 1 
Alb i t e  T.A: 6 
Bery l  . . T.A. 4 
Albi te-ol igoclase T.A. 6 
Alb i te  M]A. 3-292 
A l u n i t e  . M.A, 1~379 
Anor thoclase  . T.A. 5 
K-l~a-felspar hI.A. 2-75 
Chalcedony . T.A. 5 
F l i n t  T.A. 5 
Afwi l l i t e  . M.I~. 20 -284  
Oligoelase lVl. A. 2-305 
Alb i te  T.A. 6 

T.A. 4 Seapoli te . M~A. 3-348 

Albi te  T.A. 6 
Bery l  . T.A. 4 
Quartz sand T.A. 6 
Mar ia l i te  . T.A. 5 
Rivers ide i t e  T.A, 5 
Oligoclase-albite T.A. 2 
Rhodochrome M:A. 2~215 
Bery l  . M.A. 2-139 
~ e p h e l i n e .  T.A. 5 

T.A. 5 Oligoelase . NI~A. 3-292 

Bery l  . M.A. 2-139 
/~ephel ine.  T.A. 5 
Leuch tenbe rg i t e  MIA. 2-213 
:Emerald . M.A. 3-298 
Quartz  . . . T.A. 2 
Leuch tenberg i te  M.A. 2-215 
L u b l i n i t e  . T.A. 4 
Mn-si l icate  M'.A. 1-389 
Nephe l ine .  . M.A. 1-108 
Po ta sh -nephe l ine  (art.) T.A. 3 
Quartz T.A. 5 
Pa t ron i t e  . T.A. 1 
Quartz M:A. 2-374 
Bery l  . M.A. 2-139 
Nephe l ine .  T.A. 5 

T.A. 5 
. T . A .  4 

M . A .  2-531 
M . A .  3-57 

M . A .  2-385 
M . A .  3-348 
M . A .  2-213 

T.A. 4 
T . A .  4 

T A .  4 
T.A. i 

M I A .  3-310 
M . A .  2-215 
M.A. 3 348 

M.A. 3 35 
H.A. 1-111 
M . A .  3-118 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 
T A .  5 

~I.A. 3=35 
�9 T.A. 4 

M.A. 1-378 
I~I.A. 1-281 
M A .  2-287 

M.A. 3-57 
M . A .  3-56 
M . A .  1-12 

M . A .  2-562 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M ] A .  2-476 
T.A�9 4 
T.A 5 

~ . A .  3-57 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

lVl A. 3-79 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

M ~ A .  3-348 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 3 -50  
T A .  4 

M ~ A .  2-215 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 1-832 

2.653 Ol igoelase .  
2.654 Quartz  
2.655 Xonot l i t e  . 
2.657 Cl inochlore  
2.658 a-Cataple i i te  
- -  Scapolite . 
2.659 Leueh t enbe rg i t e  
- -  P y r o p h y l l i t e  

2.66 Oligoelase 
2.660 Cordier i te  
- -  Scapol i te  . 

2.661 Be ry l  
- -  P e n n i n e  
2.662 Scapol i te  . 
2.663 A n d e s i n e  . 
2.664 Bery l  . 
- -  Nephe l ine .  
2.665 A n d e s i n e  . 
2.666 Rumpfi te  , 
2.667 E u c r y p t i t e  
- -  A n d e s i n e  . 
2.668 
2.669 Be ry l  
2.67 A l u n i t e  
- -  Andes ine  
- -  Bery l  . 
- -  K ~ m m e r e r i t e  
- -  P roeh lor i t e  
- -  Scapol i te  . 
- -  Thena rd i t e  
2.671 Andes ine  . 
- -  Bery l  . 
- -  E k m a n n i t e  
2.672 Oligoclase 
- -  Maria l i t e  . 
2.673 Cl inoehlore  
- -  A.ndesiae . 
2.674 Ab35&n ~ (art .)  

Bery l  
2.675 A n d e s i n e  
- -  Beryl  

2.676 
- -  Seapoli te  

~ �9 

- -  A1-Na-fluoride 
2.678 A l l a n i t e  . 
- -  Vivian i te  . 
2.679 Bery l  . 
- -  Cl inochlore  

2-68 Albino 
- -  2d lan i t e  . 
- -  Beryl  . 
- -  Pseudonephe l ine  T.A. 1 
- -  Seapoli te . . M~A. 2 178 
2.681 Pa r se t t ens i t e  ( e r r i t e )  

M . A .  2-251 
2.682 P e n n i n e  . . M . A .  2-215 
- -  A n o r t h i t e  (fused) T.A. 4 
2.683 T.A. 4 
2.684 Anemous i t e  T.A. 1 
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2-6~5 

2.686 
2.688 

2.689 

2.fi9 

2*690 
2.692 

2.65)3 

2.694 

2.695 

2.697 

2.698 

2.699 
2-7 
2.70 

2.701 

2.702 

2.703 

2.705 

2.706 

2-708 
2-709 

2-71 

Beryl  
Eaklei te 
Labradorit : ,  
Albi te  
Seapolite . 
Labradori te  
Bery l  

Al lan i te  . 
Aschar i te  . 
Labradori te 
L a n t h a n i t e  
Labrador i te  
Beryl  
Scapolite . 

Marial i te  
Biot i te  
Bery l  

Labrador i te  
Pseudophi te  , 
Viv ian i te  . 
Bery l  
Emera ld  
Labrador i te  " 
Pseudoph i t e  
Quartz 
Al lani te  . 
Beryl  

Labradori  te 
Scapolite . 

Calcite ' 
k p h t h i t a l i t e  
Calcite 
Glauconite" 
N a - K - a l u n i t e  
Ab2aAn,.ta (art  } 
Scorodite . 
Bery l  

Seapolite . 
Sher idan i t e  
Bery l  

, ,  

Anorthite 
Beryl 
Eaklei te  

Labrador i te  

Beryl  
Labradori te  
Ab2oAn.8 o (art.) 
E m e r a l d  . 
Bery l  
Pa t ron i t e  . 

T.A. 4: 
M'.A. 1-206 
M.A. 3-292 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T . A .  4 
T.A. 3 
T.A.  4 
T.A. i 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A, 3 

M,A. 3 84S 
M.A.  2-220 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 3 

M.A. 2 139 
T.A. 5 

M.M 20 -242  
M.A, 2 475 

T�9 4 
M'.A. 3-298 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 3 192 
M.M.  19-330  

M.A. 3 206 
T.A., 1 
T.A. 6 
T A .  4: 

MIA. 3-310 
M.A.  2-139 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A.  1 

M~A. 2-139 
M.A. 1 206 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

�9 T.A.  6 
T.A. 4 

M.i~I. 16-269 
T.A. 1 

M~A. 3-298 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 

2.7t0 

2.711 

2.712 

2.7t3 

2.714 

2.715 

2.716 

2-717 

2.718 

2.719 

2.72 

2.720 

2-721 

2.722 

2-724 

2.725 

2.726 

2-727 
2.729 

AblaAm s6 (art .)  
Gearksut i te  
Seapolite 
Beryl  
Scapolite 
Bery l  

6' 
A ~2.5An~7.5 
Bery l  

Creedi te  
Calcite 
Scapolite 
Beryl  
Halloysit , ,  
Myeline . , 
Ab2v~Ans:. 5 (art.) 
Bery l  

Gearksut i te  
Seapolite 

Beryl  

Calcite 
Bel~yl 

Labradomte 
Beryl  

Seapolite . 
Calcite 
Phosphor i te  
Calcite 
Beryl  

Gearksuti t~ 
Scapolite . 

T.A.I 
bl:M. 19-32 

T.A. 4: 
T.A. 3 

M'A. 2-12~ 
T.A, 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4: 

M: A. 2 - ~ 3  
T.A. 3 
T.A. I 

M'.A. 1-417 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5. 

M'.A. 1-264 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 

M.'M. 19-32 
M.A.  2-267 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 
T.A. 1 
T.A. I 
T.A. I 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4: 

M.A.  3-266 
M.A.  2 - 9 2  

T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 

M~M. 19-32 
�9 T .A .  4: 

Anor th i t e  (cyelopite) 
M.A. 

Beryl  

Scapolite 
AbloAn ~ a r  t ) 
Calcite 
A_llanite 
Calcite 
Beryl  

A lun i t e  
Phosphos ider i t e  ? 
Beryl  . 
A n o r t h i t e .  
Scapolite . 

2-62  
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 -  
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 
'P.A. 4 

�9 T .A .  4: 
T.A.  5 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 1-76 
M.A. 3-56  

M.A.  1-417 
T,A. 4: 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 
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2,729 
2.73 

2.730 

2.731 
2 732 
2-735 
2.736 

2.7q7 

2-7"~8 

2�9 
2.74 

2.740 

2.741 

2.742 

2.743 

2-744 

2-745 
2�9 

2-748 

2-749 
2-75 

2-750 

2.751 
2.752 

2-754 
2-755 

2.757 
2�9 

2�9 
2,760 

2.761 
2-762 
2.763 

Bery l  T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 , ~  �9 . . 

Calcite (plumbocalci te  T.A, 5 
Dolomite~rock 
Glauconi te  
Creedite . 
Scapolite . 
Bery l  

Leuch tenbe rg i t e  
Bery l  
Peetoli te . 
Scapoli te . 
Phlogopi te  
Bery l  

~capolite 
L a n t h a n i t e  
Bery l  
A1,.~k,~0~ (s 
Allan i te  . 
Scapolite . 
Calcite 
Bery l  
8capolite . 
Bery l  . 
Manganophyl l i t e  
Anm~hi t e  
Calcite 
Bery l  . 
A n o r t h i t e .  
Bery l  

M.A.  1-75 
M.A. 1-419 
M.A. 1-205 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 

~.a.  3-57 
T.A, 4 

31.A, 3 -25  
T.A. 1 

M.A.  3-82 
T,A. 3 
T.A, 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-220 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

�9 T .A.  4 
T.A.  5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 5 

�9 T.A.  3 
M.A. 2- 424 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A, 3 
T,A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. i 

,, �9 T .A .  3 
Sulphate-scapol i te  M.A. 1-284 
Beryl  

Emera ld  . 
J u r u p a i t e  . 
Phlogopi te  
Seapolite . 
Beryl  

Anor t ld t e  (calc.) 
Bery l  
A n o r t h i l e  "(art.) 

T.A. 4 
�9 T.A. 2 
M.A. 2 -5  

M.A.  1 2 5 4  
M.A. 2-126 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-374 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 

Calci te T.A. 5 
Sulphate-scap~l i te  M:A�9 1-284 
A n o r t h i t e .  T.A. 4 

,, T.A. 4 
Beryl  . T.A. 3 
Szajbelyi te  M:A. 3-316 
/ ~ n o r t h i t e . .  M.A. 1-281 
Manganophy l l i t e  M.A. 2-424 
Pectoli to . M.A. 3-25  
k n o r t h i t e  T.A. 5 

,, T.A. 6 

2.764 

2.765 
2-768 

2�9 
2.77 

2.770 
2,771 
2-772 

2�9 
2,775 
2.78 

2.780 
2-782 
2.783 
2�9 
2.785 

2.786 
2.787 

2.79 

2�9 
2-792 

2.793 
2�9 
2,798 
2.799 
2.8 
2.80 

2.800 
2.801 
2�9 
2-803 

2�9 
2-808 
2.809 
2.81 

2.812 
2.815 
2.816 

2-819 

Beryl  T.A. 3 
Scapolite . T.A. 5 
Beryl  
Gearksu t i l e  M~ A.T.A. 3 1-205 
Sulphate-scapol i te  T.A. 5 
Calcite , . . T .A.  4 
average for e a r t h ' s  c ru s t  

M.A. 1-160  
Al lani te  
A m e s i t e  . 
Diabant i te  
Beryl  
Sulphate-s 'capoli te  

Beryl  
Cryol i th ion i te  
Beryl  
Sulphate-scapol[ te  
B en t on i t e .  
P in i t e  
"Beryl . . 
Hydrophlogopi te  
Beryl  

D i a b a n t i t ,  
Phlogopite  
Clinochlore 
Manganophy l l i t e  
Beryl  
Biotite 

T.A. 4 
~I.A. 1-71 

M.A.  1 171 
T,A, 3 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 5 

M.A.  3 - 7 2  
M.A. 1-4".'2 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 0 
T,A. 3 
T,A. 1 
T A .  5 
T.A. O 

M.A.  2-215 
M.A.  2--424 

T.A. 1 
IHIA. 2 112 

Diabant i te  . M.M. 2 0 - 1 5 2  
Pectoli te . M.A. 1-398 
Phlogopite  (calc.) M.A. 2 4 2 5  
Dolomite  . 
Phlogopite  
Mangan  ophyl 1 ire 
Muscovite .  
Scricite 
Lepidolite" 
L i m n i t e  
Bazzi te  
Beryl  
I d d i n g s i t e  
Bery l  
Lepidolite '(eatc. 
Muscovi te  (calc.) 
Muscovite  
Tabergi te  . 
Lepidol i tv .  
Bery l  

Muscovi te .  
Bery l  . 
Manganocalc i te  
Ph  logopite 
Bery l  
Meioni te  . 
Muscovi te .  
Phlogopite  
Al lan i te  . 

T.A�9 5 
T�9 6 

MIA. 2 424 
T�9 6 

~.~.  16 264 
T.A. 1 

M�9 1 8  340 
M.A.  1 204 

T.A. 1 
M~A. 3-121 

T.A. 3 
M~A. 2 - 4 2 5  
M.A.  2-425 

T.A. 4 
M.A.  2 - 2 1 5  

T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A�9 8 

M:A. 3-858 
T.A. 2 

M[A. 2-360  
MA. 2 126 

T.A. 3 
T�9 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 0 
T.A. 4 
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2.819 H u r o n i t e  . 
2 .82 B e r y l  
- -  Calci te  
- -  O laucon i t e  

2 . 8 2 0  B e r y l  . 
Lep ido l i t e  

2.821 Muscov i t e .  
2.829 D o l o m i t e  . 
2.83 Muscovi te  
2.881 B e r y l  . 
- -  P h l o g o p i t e  
2.832 Ta lc  
2.834 Pectolite . 
- -  Dolomite . 
2.835 B e r y l  . 
- -  M u s c o v i t e .  

2.837 L e p i d o l i t e  
2.838 Muscovite. 
2.839 P t d o g o p i t e  
2-8~ B e r y l  . 
- -  E u d i a l y t e  
- -  S i n c o s i t e  . 
--- S t , ' e n g i t e  . 
--- Turquoi-_e.  

2.842 L e p i d o l i t e  
2.848 M u s c o v i t e .  
2.844 X a n t h o x e n i t e  
2.846 M u s c o v i t e .  
2.847 B e r y l  

2.848 
2.849 D o l o m i t e  
2.85 ,, . 
-- Muscovite. 
- -  S t i l p n o m e l a n e  

2.850 Muscovite 
- -  B c r a u n i t e .  

2.855 M u s c o v i t e .  
2.856 ,, 
2.857 Peetolite . 
2.86 B e r y l  . 

E u d i a l y t e .  
M i n g u e t i t e  
P h o s p h o r i t e  

- -  S t r e n g i t e  . 

M.A. 2 - 2 3 8  
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M'.A. 1-419  
T.A. 3 
T.A. O 
T.A. 6 

~IA. 3-13o 
M.A. 3 - 2 1 4  

T.A. 4 
~I.A. 3--82 

T.A. 6 
M:A. 2 - 5 2 8  

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 6 

M~A. 3 - 2 0 5  
5I.A. 2 - 2 6 t  
M.A. 2-381  

T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 

31~A. 1-352  
T.A. 6 

M'.A. 1-125  
M.A. 3 - 3 5 6  

T.A. 2 
'LA.  3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

~I.A. 1 -75  
M.A. 3-214  

M.M. 2 0 - 1 9 4  
T . A . O  
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 6 

M:A. 3 - 2 8 5  
T.A. 1 

MIA. 9.-264 
T.A. 1 

I~.A.  9.-92 
M.A. 1-417 

' R a r e - e a r t h  zeo l i t e  ' 
M.A. 2 - 2 6 8  

Scorodite . 
2.860 D o l o m i t e  . 
2.861 A r a g o n i t e .  
2.863 M o n e t i t e  . 
2.865 D o l o m i t e  . 

~ �9 

M a n g a n o p h y l l i t e  
D o l o m i t e  . 

2.867 ,, 
2.868 ,, 

2.869 ,, . 
- - L e p i d o l i t e .  

T.A. 6 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2 - 4 7 6  
M.A. 8 - 1 2 6  

T.A. 4: 
T.A. 5 

MIA. 9.-424 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 2-401  

2.869 
2.87 

2.870 

2.872 

2.875 

2-876 
2.88 

2.880 

2.881 

2,882 

2.883 
2.884 
2.885 

2.886 
2.887 

2.889 
'2.89 

2.890 

2.891 

2.897 

2.9 
2.90 

2.900 

2.901 
2.904 

2.906 
2.907 

2.91 

Phlogopite 
D o l o m i t e  . 
S o u m a n s i t e  
B e r y l  . 
P r o c h l o r i t e  
D a m o u r i t e  
Dolomite . 
Musoovite. 
Prehnite . 
M u s c o v i t e .  . 
D o l o m i t e  , 
P r e h n i t e  . 
S a l m o n s i t e  
B e r y l  

C o r u n d o p h y l l i t e  
L e p i d o l i t e  
B e r y l  
D o l o m i t e  . 

S t i l p n o m e l a n e  
Muscovite. 

Prel~nite . 
F e r r i s y m p l e s i t e  

M.A. 3 - 8 2  
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

M A. 3-25 
2LA. 8 - 1 5 5  

T.A. 5 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 6 

M.A. 1 -75  
M.M. 16-217  

T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 

M~A. 2 - 2 1 5  
T.A. 6 
T.A. 3 
T.A.  5 

M'.A. 1-350  
M.A. 2 - 5 6 8  

T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. b 

M:A. 2 38~ 
F e - m u s c o v i t e  (calc . )  

M.A. 2 425 
B e r y l  
D o l o m i t e  . 

~Y 

~ ,  �9 

F l u o b o r i t e  
P r e h n i t e  . 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 3 - 1 1 0  
�9 T .A.  4 

V i r i d i t e  . �9 M.A. 1 -255  
B o r a c i t e  ( s t a s s fu r t i t e )  T.A. 1 
D o l o m i t e  . 

j ,  

M u s c o v i t e .  
B i o t i t e  
M a n g a n o p i l y l l i t e  
Wollastonite 
Cellophane 
Dolomite . 
H y a l o p h a n c  
P roch lm ' i t e  
B e r a u n i t e .  
D o l o m i t e  . 
P r e h n i t e  . 
D o l o m i t e  . 
A r a g o n i t e .  
P r e h n i t e  . 

~ .~ 

A n n a b e r g i t e  
D o l o m i t e  . 
C u s t e r i t e  . 
D o l o m i t e  . 
B o r a c i t e  ( s t a s s f u r t i t e )  
B e r a u n i t e .  

T.A. 4 
T,A. 5 

. T .A.  4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 

MIA. 2-424  
T.A. 5 

M'.A. 1-413 
M,A. 1- 75 

M.A. 3-312  
T.A. 6 
T.A. 4 

~.A. a-s9  
M.A. 3 - 2 8 5  

T.A. 5 
M.M. 2 0  417 

T.A. 5 
M.A. 1 -48  

M,A. 2 382 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 



SPECIFIC GRAVITIES OF MINERALS. 349 

2.910 
2.912 

2.913 
2.914 

2.916 

2.918 
~.92 
2.920 
2.922 
2.925 
2.927 
2.928 
2.929 

2.93 
2.932 
2.936 
2-938 
2.94 

2.943 
2,944 

2.95 

2.953 
2.954 

2-957 
2.958 

2.959 
2.96 

2.963 

2.964 
2.965 
2.969 

2-97 

2.970 
2.973 
2.974 

2.975 

Beryl . 
Wollastonito (art.) 
Dolomite . 
Actinolite.  
Prehni te  . 
Dolomite . 
Prehni te  . 
Roscherite 
Zinnwaldi te  
Prehni te  . 
H u m boldtilite 
Berauni te .  
Aragonito. 
Humboldti l i te  
Kochite 
Prehni te  . 
Koehite 
Melilite 
Danburite" 
Kochite . 
Prochlorite 
Nephri te  . 
Kempi t e  . 

T.A. 8 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

l~I.A. 1-4S 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 3-49 
T.A. 4 

~'.A. 2-4Ol 
, T.A, 4 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M.~. 2 0 - 4 1 7  
T.A. 5 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 1 

~.A. 2-51 
M.A. 2-165 
M.A. 2-469 

T.A. 6 
~::a. 2-214 

M.A. 2-67 
M.A. 2-838 

Stewartite T.A. 3 
P rehni te  . M:A. 2-215 
Akermani te  (art .)  M.A~ 1-168 
Phenakite T.A. 5 
Anthophyl l i te  . 
Magnesite. 
Humboldt i l i te  . 
Biotite �9 , 

Manganophyllite 
Magnesite. . 
Manganophyllite 
Melilite 
Lazulite . 

~ �9 

Aphrosideri te  
Cebollite . 
Dolomite . 
Nocerite . 
Fe-Reddingite 
Allanite . 
Biotite 
Allanite , 

T.A. 3 
M.A. 1-15 

T.A. 5 
l~I.A. 1-71 

M.A. 2-424 
M.A. 1-333 
M,A. 2-424 

T.A. 4 
�9 T .A .  4 

M.A. 1-377 
M.A. 1-206 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 1-107 
M.A. 3-274 

T.A. 4 
M:A. 2-162 

T.A. 4 
Cuspidine. . T,A. 1 
Gehlenite-~kermanite (art.) 

T.A. 5 
Amphibole-asbestos 

M.A. 2-429 
Eucolite . T.A. 4 
Cuspidine. T.A. 4 
Phenaki te .  _ M'.A. 1-296 
Ziunwaldl te  (calc.) M.A. 2-425 
Fluori te . M.A. 1-106 
Zinnwaldlte T.A. 6 
Li thioni te  T.A. 1 
Danburi te  ~ .A.  2-67 
Grodnolite M.A. 2-343 
Humboldt i l i te  T.A. 5 

2.975 
2-976 
2.978 
2.98 

~3o 
2-981 

2.982 
2.985 
2.987 
2.989 

2.99 

2.991 
2.992 
2-993 

2,995 

2-997 
3.0 
3.000 
3.001 
3.005 

3.008 
3.0l 

3.012 
3.015 
3.017 

3.018 

3.02 

3.020 

3.021 
8.025 
3.028 
3.029 

Ripidolite. 
Pachnolite 
Tourmaline 
Jus t i te  
Phenakite" 

~ �9 

Fluorite . 
,~kermanite 
Anhydr i t e  
Biotite 
Thomsenolite 
Asbolane . 
Zinnwaldi te  
Amblygonite  
Cuspidine 
Ankeri te  . 
Berauni te .  
Ferr imolybdite  
Nephrite . 
Ankeri te  . 
Wollastoni te  
Bioti te . 
Datolite . 
Dolomite . 

T,A. 4 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 

M.A. 2-22 
M.M. 1{}-55 
M.M. 1{}-59 
M.A. 1-107 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 2-356 

T.A. 6 
T.A. 3 

~I~A. 3-264- 
T.A. 6 

M:A. 2-400 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

M.~.  21-275 
M.A. 3-131 

T A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T A .  6 

M~A. 2 - 1 6 2  
M.A. 2 - 3 5 3  
. T . A .  6 

Geh lenite-llkermanite (art.) 
T.A. 5 

Chiolite ~ T.A. 3 
Datolite . M.A. 2-529 
Spodumene T.A. 4 
Ferrazite . ~i.A. 1-18 
Dahltite M.A. 1-174 
Datolite . M.bL 15-413 
Chiolite . T.A. 3 
Tourmaline T.A 1 
Montebrasite ~[.A. 1-76 
Ankeri te  . ~I.M. 10-220 
Magnesite. M.A. 1-15 
Ankeri te  . M.M. 16-222 
Natramblygonite  T.A. 3 
Dahllite . T A. 4 
Tourmaline T.A. 1 
Allanite . T,A. 4 
Aragon i t e .  ]~,A. 1-140 
Gehleni te-~kermanite  (art.) 

T.A. 5 
Zinnwaldi te  T.A. 6 
Actinoli te .  T.A. 6 
Gehleni te ,  T.A. 5 
I m e r i n i t e .  T,A. 1 
Magnesite. M.A. 1-15 

,, �9 M:A. 3-238 
Manganolangbeinite (art.) 

M.A.  2-383 
Anker i te  . - -- T.A. 4 
Tourmal ine (rubelllte) T.A. 1 
Biotite T.A. 6 
Anker i te  . . T.A. 5 
Tourmal ine  T.A. 4 
Biotite _ . T.A. 4 
Amblygoni te  T.A. 5 
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3-029 

8.03 

3-037 
3.038 

3-039 

3.04 

3.041 
3.042 
3.047 
3.048 

3.O49 
3.05 

3.052 
3 -053 
3.354 
3.055 

3.056 
8.059 
8.06 

8.061 
3.064 
8.065 
3.066 

8.069 
8.07 

3.071 
3.072 
3-078 
3.079 

._.._ 

3.08 
8.080 
3.o81 

~.082 

1Kagnesite. T.A. 5 
Inesi te  . MIA. 2 252 
Tourmaline , T.A. 2 
Inesi te  (agnolite) MIA. 2-352 
Hopeite . . M.A. 1 6 
Manganolangbeinite (art.5 

M.A. 2-383 
Diopside . T.A. 6 
Oehlenite (art.)" M'.A. 1 167 
yelardefiite (art.) T.A. 4 
Amblygonite T.A. 5 
Gehlenite T.A. 5 
Velarde~ite T.A. 4 
Montieellite (art.) M'.A. 1--317 
Tourmaline . T.A. 3 
Xanth i tane  M.A. 2-113 
Phenakite T.A. 4 
Amblygonite  T.A. 5 
Tourmal ine.  T.A. 1 
Aetinolite. MIA. 2-212 
Tourmaline (rubelHte) T.A. 1 
Amblygonite 
Allanite 
Ankeri te  . 
Euclase 
Magnesite 
Orientite . 
Tourmal ine 
Magnesite 
Tourmaline 

~7 

Amblygonite  
Magnesite. 
Tourmaline 
Ankerite . 
Nephrite . 
Voelekerite 
Nat ramblygoni~  
Tourmaline 

Amblygonite 
Biotite 
Tourmaline 
Pargasite . 
Thuringi te  
Tourmaline 
Biotite 
Magnesite. 
Tourmal ine 
Monticellite 
Actinolite 
Biotite 
Qrothine . 
Ankeri te  . 
Allanite . 
Phoaphophyll i te  
Xanthophyl l i te  
Volgorite . 
Phosphophyllite 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 3 

M.I~. 20-189 
T.A. 5 

M~A. 1-202 
T.A. 3 

MIA. 2-239 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M'.A. 1-351 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 3-213 
T.A. 4 

M.r4.17  159 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

I~I.A. 1-76 
M.A. 2-162 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

MIA. 2 352 
M.M. 18 133 

M.A. 1-71 
�9 T.A. 4 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

MIA. 2-305 
T.A. 6 

M~A. 1-107 
M.A. 3-262 

�9 T.A. 4 
M.A. 1-125 

�9 T.A. 4 
M.A. 1-354 

,, T.A. 5 

3.085 
3.086 
3.089 

3.0~J 

3.090 

3.093 
3.094 

3.097 
3.10 

3-100 
3-101 
3.102 
3.105 
3.106 

3.107 
3.11 

3.111 
3.118 

3.119 
3.12 

3.120 
3-121 
8.123 
3-125 
3-126 
3.127 
3.128 
3.129 
8.13 

3.138 
3.14 

3,142 
3.144 
3.145 
8.147 
3.148 
3.149 

3.15 

Biotite 
Tourmaline 
P~t, rgasite (ignited) 
Tourmaline 
Arakawaito 
Euclase 
Magnesite. 
Grothine . 
Dahllite 
Clintonite 
Tourmaline 
Dahllite 
Amblygonite  
Bassetite . 
Magnesite. 
Merri l l i te .  
Voelekerite 
Fe-Reddingite 
Fibrolite (art.) 
Tourmaline 
Amblygonite 
Tourmaline 
Ankerite . 
Bementi te  
Tourmaline 
Biotite 
Ankerite . 
Magnesite 
Natrojarosite 
Tourmaline 

Andalusite 
Uralite 
Tourmal ine 
Lawsonite 
Magnesite. 
Tourmaline 

Ankerite . 
Spencerite 
Biotite 
Lacroixite 
Tourmaline 
Heterogenite 
Plazolite . 
Fluosiderite 
Hornblende 
Norbergite 
Anthophyllite 
Svanbergite 

M.A. 3 82 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 

M'.A. 1 251 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1 107 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M~A. 2 359 
M.A. 1 174 

T.A. 5 
~.~I. 17 224 

T.A. 5 
M[A. 2-56o 

�9 ~I.M. 17 157 
M.A. 2 27t 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 2-359 

M.A. 1-76 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 1- 176 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 2 430 
M.A. 1-355 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
'r.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
'r.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1-5 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

M'.A. 1 243 
M.A. 1-151 
M.A. 1-107 

T.A. 6 
M~A. 3-11o 
M.A. 2-212 

T.A. 5 
Chlor-apatite (art.) T A. 4 
Palaite - T.A,. 3 
Speneeri te  M~M. 18 78 
Tourmaline T.A. 4 
Spencerite M~M. 18-78 
Spodumene T.A. 3 
Protolithionite T.A. 0 
E r y t h r i t e  -annabergit~ 

M.A. 2 -882  
Tourmaline -, T.A. 4 
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3.15 

i 

3.150 
8.151 

3.153 
3.154 

3.156 
3.157 
3.16 

3.162 
3.167 
3.168 
3.169 
3.17 

3-170 
3.172 

3.175 
3.177 
3.178 

3.18 

3.180 

3.181 
3.18~ 
8.185 
3.186 
8.187 

3.189 
8.19 

3-190 
3.191 
8.194 

8.195 
3.196 
3.198 

Aragoni te  ( tarnowitz i te)  
M.A. 2-116 

Fibroli te (art.) . 
:Norbergite 
Chlor-apat i te  (a~'t.) 
Merwini te  
Apat i te  
Lepidomelane  
Tourmal ine  
Torendr lk i te  

�9 k n d a l u s i t e  
S))odumene 
Phosphofer r i t e  
Al lan i t e  . 
Biot i te  
Harst igi te~ 
Lep idomelane  
Tourma l ine  
Spodumene  
Anda lus i t e  
Spodumene  
a -Spodumene  
Tourma l ine  
Jarosi te  . 
J o h n s t r u p i t e  
Sellaite 
Al lan i t e  . . 

�9 T.A. 4 
~.A. 3-11o 

T.A. 4 
~'. A. 1-254 

T.A. 1 
�9 T .A .  6 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 1-396 
T.A. 4 

~.A. 1-125 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 8-303 
T.A. 3 

�9 T .A .  4 
M.A. 1-396 
M.A. 3-216 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 

M:A. 2-113 
M.A. 2-263 

T.A. 5 
�9 T .A.  4 

Fibroli te  (bucholzite) 
M.A. 1-213 

Chondrodi te  T.A. 5 
Tourma l ine  T.A. 1 
Hornb lende  . 1~.]~. 2 0 - 2 3 9  
Lep idomelane  . . T.A. 6 
Pababudan i t e  T.A. 2 
Fluor-apat i te  . T.A. 3 
Spodumene (art.) M:A. 8-191 
Spodumene T.A~ 4 
Fluor i te  M.A. 1-108 
Fibrol i te  (bucholzi te)  

M.A. 1-213 
Pargas i te  . 
@ a t i t e  . 
Anda lus i t e  
Spodumene  
Tourma l ine  
Epidote 

Allanite . 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 3-303 

�9 T.A. 4 
�9 T .A .  4 

T.A. 1 
~.A. 1-4s 
M.A. 1:48 

T.A. 4 
Anker i t e  . T.A. 4 
L u d l a m i t e  ( l ehner i t e  i 

M.A. 3-10  
Weibye i te ,  
Cale-olivine 
Fluori te  
Akroehord' i te  
Fluor-apat i te  
Fluor i te  . 
Su lpha te-apa t i te  
A u t u n i t e  , 
Hornb lende  

M.A. 1-204 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2-353 
M.A. 2-51 

T.A. 4 
M.A. 1-108 
M.A. 1-256 
M.A. 3-296 

T.A. 1 

3.2 

3.20 

3.201 

3.202 
8.203 
3.204 
8.206 
3.207 

3.208 
3.209 
3.21 

3.211 
8-212 

8.213 

3-214 
3-216 
8.218 
3-219 
3-22 

8.220 
8.221 
3-223 
8-228 
3.224 
3.225 
3*226 

3.229 
3.23 

8.231 

3.234 
3.235 

3.236 

3.238 

Fibrol i te  . T.A. 4 
F umpe l ly i t e  "M.A. 8 -8  
Raval i te  M.A. 2-184 
Chlor -apa t i te  M.A. 2-560 
Crocidoli te . T .A 4 
Monticell i te  (art.) M.M. 19-194 
Pala i te  T.A. 3 
F luor i te  T.A. 2 
Diopside . T.A. 6 
Apa t i t e  . . T.A. 4 
Vi r id ine  . . T.A. 5 
M a n g a n - n e p t u n i t e  M'.A: 8-103 
Spodumene 
Fluor-apa t i le  
H o r n b l e n d e  
Sulphate-apat i te  
Bronzi te  . 
Fibroli te  . 
Pa rahope i te  
Torendr ik i t e  
Allanite 
Clinozoisite 
Hornblende 
Hibbenite 
Hornblende 

Apat i t e  
Fors ter i te  iart.)  " 
Apa t i t e  . 
Torbe rn i t e  
Ax i n i t e  
Parahopei te  

Fors te r i te  . 
T ou rma l ine  
Vi r id ine  
Axinite 
Hornblende 

Gxossular . 
H o r n b l e n d e  
A l l an i t e  
C u m m i n g t o n i t e  

T.A. 4 
M A. 1-351 
. . T .A.  1 
M.A. 1-256 

M.A.  2-212 
M.A. 2-237 

M.A. 1-7  
M.A. 1 - 3 7 6  

T.A, 4 
~t:a. 3-~18 

T.A. I 
"N.A.  I - 5  

M.A.  2 - 6 6  
�9 T .A .  4 
. T.A. 3 

T.A. 4 
T,A. 3 

N~M. 10-45  
•.A. 2-354 

T.A. 5 
"M.A, 1-7 

M.A. 8-280 
T.A. 3 

~/.A. 1-396 
M.A. 2 - 2 8 7  

T.A. I 
T . A J 4  
T.A. 4 

M~A. 2 - 2 2 4  
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 3-153 
Epidote  (fouqueite)  M.A. 2 - 4 i 0  
Fibrol i te  . M.M. 1 9 - 1 i 0  
Fors ter i te  . 
F luo t a r ami t e  
Hornb l ende  
W i l k e i t e  . 
H o r n b l e n d e  
Soorodite . 
Diopside . 
Fluor-diopside 
Parah  opeite 
~ r r o x e n e  o 

Hornblende 
V i r i d i n e  . �9 

M.A.  1 - 9 3  
M.A.  3 - 1 0 9  

T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. ~5 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1 - 7  
M.A.  2 - 6 8  

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
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3.24 

3.240 

3.242 
3.248 
3.25 

3-250 

3.252 

3.254 
3.255 
3.257 
3.26 

3.262 
3.265 
3-266 

3.267 

3-268 
3.27 

3-270 

3.272 
3.274 

3.275 
3.276 
3.278 
3.279, 
3.28 
3-281 
3-282 

3.286 
3-287 

3.289 
3.29 

3.290 
3.291 

3-294 
3.295 
3.296 

3.2(,)8 

3"3 

Ferro-anthophylli te M.A. 1-253 
Melilite (justite) M.A. 2-22 
Allanite ~ T.A. 4 
Gedrite T.A. 4: 
Augite I~.A. 1-161 

Axinite 
Chlorite 
Fibrolite 
Rancieite . 
Allanite 
Tourmaline 
Fibrolite . 
Sursassite . 
Enstat i te  . 
Fibrolite 
Mangan-apat i te .  
Aemite-augite 
Diopside 

Spodumene 
Diopside 
Fibrolite . 
Hornblende 
Diopside . 
Fluotaramite 
Forsterite . 
Augite . 
Hornblende  
Plancheite 
Apatite . 
Diopside-jadeite 
Diopside . 
Aurichaleite 
Axinite 
Diopside . 
Hornblende 
Diopside 
Allanite 
Zeunerite 
Diopside 

Kyani te  
Tinzenite 
Augite 
Diopside 
Helvine 
Andal  u site 
Epidote . 
Titanaugite 
Augite 
Diopside . 
Lepidomelane 
Spodumene 
Axinite 
Dioptase 
Augite . 
Barkevikite 
Aegirine 
Ferrazite . 

M.A. 1-283 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 1-137 
M.M. 1{}-109 

M.A. 2-144 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 4 

M.~. lO-109 
M.A. 3-272 
M.A. 2 - 3 0 5  

M.M. 19-109 
M.A. 2-401 
M.A. 1-107 

T.A. 4: 
M'.A. 1-950 

T.A. 4: 
T.A. 5 

~l:A. 3-280 
. T.A. 4 
M.A. 1-9 

M.A. 3-109 
M.A. 2-212 
M.A. 1-93 

T.A. 0 
M:A. 1-416 

T.A. 5 
N'.A. 1-382 
H . A .  2-38 

T.A. 4 
M'.A. 3-306 
M.A. 2-38 

M.A. 2-429 
M.A. 3-118 
M.A. 2-237 
M.A. 2.-353 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 8 
T~A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 3-150 
M.A. 3-51 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 

M.I~. 17-107 
, T.A. 5 
M.A. 3-303 

�9 T .A.  4: 
M.A. 1-8 

M.A. 1-350 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~i.k. 1-18 

f 3.30 

j - -  

3.301 

3.303 
3.305 

3-307 

3.308 
3-309 

3-31 

3-311 

3.312 
3-313 

3.314 

3.315 
3.318 

3.319 
-3-32 

3.323 
3-33 

3.330 

3.331 
3.332 
3-335 

3.~36 

3.337 

3.338 

3.34 

3.340 

B-Corundum (art.) T.A. 4: 
Diopside . T.A. 4: 

,, . T .A.  6 
Dumortierite MIA. 3-315 
Rancieite . M.A. 2-144 
Allanite T.A. 4: 
Olivine M:A. 2-212 
Spodumene T.A. 4: 
Enstati te . . M~A. 2-212 
Protolithionite (cale.~ 

M.A. 2-425 
Dioptase . 
Johanni te  . 
Olivine 
Fassaite 
Diopside . 
Dumortieri to 
Pyroxene . 
Guarinite . 
Omphacite 

T.A. 4: 
M'.A. 1-248 

T.A. 4: 
~I.A. 2-69 
�9 T .A.  5 

M.A. 2-39 
H.A.  2-68 

T.A. 5 
M'.A. 1-163 

Griinerite-cu:n mingtenite 
T.A. 6 

Rhodochrosite 
Diopside . 
Dioptase 
Axinite 
Bronzite 

Fluotaramite 
Dioptase 
Bronzite 
Augite 

M.A. 2-143 
M.A. 2-38 

T.A. 4: 
MIA. 2-239 
M.A. 2-160 

T.A. 4: 
='VI~A. 3-109 

T.A. 4: 
T.A. 4: 

]~.A. 2-65 
Yttrofluorite T.A. 4 
Fe-Zn-Ca-olivine (art.') T.A. 5 
Idoel'ase 
Lovchorrite 
Pyroxene . 
Allanite 
Buttgenbaehite 
Gillespite . 
Olivine 
Riebeckite. 
Diopside-jadeite. 
Augite . 
Clinozoisite 
Pyroxene . 
Soda-jadeite 
Grossular . 
Idocrase 
Soda:jadeite 
Chrome-diopsi(le 
Idocrase 
Augite 
Bronzite . 

T.A. 5 
MIA. 3-236 

T.A. & 
T.A. 4: 

"M.A. 3-6 
M.A. 1-375 
M.A. 2-436 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 

M.A. 2-65 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M'.A. 1-383 
M.A. 2-396 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 3-118 
M.M. 19-179 

T.A. 6 
Augite . . . T.A. 6 
Grfi neri te-cummingtonlte  

T.A. 8 
Gerhardtite T.A. 6 
Lepidomehme (e'alc.) " 

M.A. 2-425 
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3.341 
3.343 

3.344 
3.345 
3.346 
3.348 

3.349 
3.35 

3.351 

3.352 
3.858 
3.354 
3.356 
3.358 
3.359 
3.36 

3.360 
3.363 
3.365 

3.366 
3.368 
3.369 
8.37 
3.371 

3.373 

3.375 

3.376 
3.379 
3.38 
3.380 
3.381 

8.383 
3.385 

3.89 

3.891 
3 .395  
3 .396  

Calc-olivine 
Olivine 
Clinozoisite 
Rhodizite . 
Pr ismat ine  
Allanite 
Clinozoisite 
Ampangabeite  
Topaz 
Hornblende 
Zoisite 
Babingtonite 
Olivine 
Clinozoisite 

Hardystoni te  
Clinozoisite 
Augite . 
Babingtonite 
Dumortieri~e 
Hypers thene  
Idocrase 
Clinozoisite 
Allanite 
Chloromelanite 
Clinozoisite 

Schallerite 
Clinozoisite 
Planeheite 
Diopsid e . 
Osannite . 
Augite 

Clinozoisite 
Diopside . 
Mesiti te 
Clin0zoisite 

Allanite 
Clinozoisite 
Augite 

T.A. 4 
M.A. 3-58 

M.A.  3-358 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 3-353 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 2-215 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 3-853 
M . A .  3-49 

M . A .  3-353 
M.A.  2-22 
M.A.  3-49 

M . A .  1-394 
M . A .  2-472 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 3-353 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 

M~A. 1-346 
M . A .  3-353 
M . A .  2-420 

M.A. 1-78 
M . A .  3-265 

T.A. 6 
MIA.  2-401 
M.A. 1~162 
M.A. 2-305 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 

M'.A. 1-109 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 1-78 
M.A. 3-208 
M.A. 1-78 

M.A.  2-433 
Idoer~tse . T.A. 6 
Clinozoisite k . A .  1-78 

M.A. 1-78 
Diaspore (tanatarile) 

M . A .  3-287 
Clinozoisite 
Allanite 
Grossular  : 
Lithiophili te 
Ti-augite . 
Vogtite (art 0 
Augite . 
Riebeekite 
Grfineri te.  
Allanite 
Griinerite 

M . A .  1-109 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

~A. 3-13t 
M.A�9 1=394 

M.M.  1 8 - 8 6 9  
T�9149 8 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 5 

�9 T . A .  4 
M.A.  1 - 2 5 3  

3.396 Hastingsite 
3.398 Babingtonite 
3.4 Riebeckite 
3.40 Gerhardti te  
- -  Rinkolite . 
- -  Augite 

3.401 Idocrase . 
3.402 Augite 
3.404 Olivine 
- -  Trimeri te : 

3.405 Yttrofluorite 
3-41 Allanite . 
- -  Idocrase . 
- -  Olivine 
3.411 Sphene 
3.414 Augite 
3.415 Hypers thene  
- -  Idocrase . 

3.416 Rhodonite  
- -  Tinzenite . . 
3.417 Idocrase . 
3.418 Uvarovite�9 
- -  Ampangabeite  . . T.A. 4 
3.42 Aegirine-augite (vanadiferous) 

T.A. 4 

Bb 

M.A. 3-400 
T.A. 4 

:~:A. 1 - ~ 7  
M . A .  3-53 

M.A.  3-236 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 1 

M.A. 3-58 
M.A. 1-48 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2-240 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. i 

M:A. 2-805 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 

M:A. 2-252 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 4 

m 

m 

3.420 
3.421 
:~.426 
3.427 
3.43 

3.431 
3.485 

8.489 

3.44 

3.447 
3.45 

3.451 
8.456 
3.46 
8.460 
3.462 
3.463 
3.47 

3.471 
8.476 
3-477 
3.48 
3.485 
3.487 

Allanite . T.A. 4 
Diopside . M.M. 1(}-277 

,, T.A. 5 
Olivine I~.A. 1-108 
Epidote . T.A. 4 
Idocrase . T.A. 6 
Hast ingsi te  M~A 2-400 
Allanite . T.A. 4 
Bamsayile . M~A. 2-251 
Olivine T.A. 5 
Sphene T.A. 4 
Augite T.A. 1 
Epidote M.A. 1-109 
Taramite . M.A. 3-109 
kl lan i te  T.A. 4 

�9 T . A .  4 
Augite M.M. 17-99 
Riebeekite" M.A. 2-289 
Epidote . T.A. 4: 
Chloritoid M~A. 3-20~ 
Sickler i te .  T.A. 3 
Id0erase . T.A. 1 
Sphene . . T.A. 5 
Gerhardt i te  T.A. 6 
Sphene T.A. 4 

Glinkite MIA.T.A. 4 �9 2-212 
Idocrase M.A. 2 - 1 8 0  
Ramsayite (art . )  M . A .  3-168 
O l i v i n e  M . A .  8 - 5 8  
T a r a m i t e  . M . A .  3 - 1 0 9  
Melanovanadite/  M.A. 1-250 
WShlerite.  M.A. 2-268 
Epidote M.A. 1 - 3 4 6  
Aeglrine . , M . A .  8 - 3 0 8  
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3.49 
3.490 
3.499 

3.5 
3-50 

3.506 
3.507 

3.509 
3.510 
3.513 
3.514 
3.516 
3-518 

3.52 

8.525 
3.530 
3-531 
3-532 
3.536 
3.537 
3.54 

3.544 
3.547 
3.55 

3.552 
3.557 
3.558 
8.56 

3.56] 
3.566 
3.568 
3.57 
3.570 
3.571 
3.578 
3.58 

3.584 
3.59 

3.593 
3.596 
3.60 

Chrysoberyl 
Allanite . 
Aegirine . 
Sphene 

Duf ren i te .  
Andradi~e. 
Hedenbergite 
Grossu la r .  
Allanite 
Epidote 
Sphene 
Pyrope (ca'le 0 
Diamond . 

Dannemori te  
Fermori te  

M.A. 2-265 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 

M:A. 2-429 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 

:M:A. 3-207 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M.A. 1-216 
T.A. 1 

�9 T.A. 6 
M~M. 16-85 

Hornblende (barkevikite) 
T.A. 5 

Sphene . M.A. 1-379 
Grossular M.A. 2-396 

:; ioalo. " T.A. 4 T.A. 4 
Triphyli te  M:A. 2 471 
Sphene T.A. 6 
Yttrofluori'te T.A. 2 
Sphene . . . T.A. 4 
Ceruleofibrite = connellite 

M.A. 2-10 
Olivine T.A. 6 
Sklodowsk'ite 3I:A. 2-341 

I~I.A. 2-384 
Diopside . T:A. 5 
Topaz M'.A. 1-338 
Aegirine (vanadiferous) T.A. 4 
Thortveiti te M.A. 1-172 
Olivine (hyalosideritic) T.A. 5 
Rhodoehrosite . M.A. 2-143 
Yttrofluorite T.A�9 2 
Aegirine . T.A. 4 
Orossular .  M:A. 2-119 
Olivine (hyalosideritie) 

M.A. 1-109 
qr i iner i te  (calc.) 
Thortveiti te 
Topaz 
Thortveiti te 
Rhodochrosite . 
Thortveiti te 
Chapmanite  
Grossu la r .  
Pseudomalachit~ 
Triplite 
Kyanite  

Topaz 
Kyani te  . 
Hessonite 
Allauite . 
Grossu la r .  

:~.A. 3-153 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1-340 
M.A. 3-124 

T.A. 2 
M:A. 2-336 
M.A. 2 357 
M.A. 2-266 
M.A. 1-213 
M.A. 2-265 
M.A. 3-51 
M.A. 3-27 

M.A. 2-224 
M.A. 3-119 

M.A. 3 - 9  
M.A. 1-9 

3.60 
3.608 
3.61 
3.611 
3.620 

3-63 
3.633 

3.637 
3.64 

3.645 
3.65 

3.658 
3.660 
8.666 
3.668 
3.67 

3.68 

3.681 
3.682 
3-683 
3.687 
3.69 
3.691 
3.693 
3,695 
3~698 
3.702 
3.707 

3.71 

3.715 
3-72 

3.721 
3.73 
3-732 
3.74 
3.743 
3.75 

3.750 
3-753 
3.757 
3�9 

3.759 

Sobralite . M.A. 1-253 
El lsworthi te  ~I.A. 2-248 
Yttrocerite M.A. 2-263 
Grossular . T.A. 4 
Chrysoberyl (alexandrite) 

T.A. 2 
Chalybi~e. 

Hessoni te .  
Chrysoberyl 
Aurichalcite 
Jarosite 
Pyrope . 
Sarcopside 
Allanite . 
Grossu la r .  
Hin sdalite 
Allanite . 
Andradite .  
Metabrucite (alg.) 
Rhodochrosi~e . 

. T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 2-111 
M.A. 2-113 

T.A. 1 
M'.A. 1-175 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 2 

M:A. 2-236 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~:A. 3 124 
Alstonite . T.A. 1 
Meta-torbernite "(art.)" 

M.M. 19-45 
M.A. 2-404 
M.M. 19-44 
M.A. 2 183 
M.A. 2 212 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 2-185 

T.A. 4 
M:M. 17-52 

M.A. 3-59 
M.A. 1-423 
M.A. 3-364 
M.A. 3-124 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 

M.A. 2-46 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 

M'.A. 1-t23 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-264 
M.A. 2-384 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 

M~A. 3-358 
M.A. 2-419 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 4: 
T.A. 4 

Tyuyamuni te  . 
Meta-torbernite. 
Torbernito 
Pyrope 
Spinel . 
Alkali-spinel 
Chrysoberyl 
Andradi te  
Rhodochrosite 
Poechite . 
Svabite 
Rhodochrosite 
Chrysoberyl 
Alstonite . 
Chalybite . 
Barytocalcito 
Rh od och rosito 
Pyrope . 
Picrotephroite 
Pyrope 
Pooehite . 
Chrysoberyl 
Aenigmati te  
Sklodowskite 
Rhodochrosi~e 
Betafite 
Chalybite 
Dusserti te.  
l~ rope  . 
Rhodolite 
Andradi te  (tale. 
Stauroli~e T.A. 4 
Heterobrochanti te  M:A. 3-270 
Aenigmati te  M.A. 2-264 
Ellsworthite M.A. 2-248 
Stauroli te.  T.A. 4: 
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3.76 
3.769 
8.77 

8.771 
3.776 
8.778 
8.78 
8.780 
3.781 
8.782 
3-79 

8.798 
3.80 

3-801 
8.81 

3.813 
3.82 

3.824 
3.83 

3.837 
3.84 

3.841 
3.85 
8-86 

3.87 

3.875 
a.88 

3.882 
3-90 

3-9O8 
3.91 

3.917 
3.92 
3.924 

3.927 
3.93 
3,935 
3.94 

3.95 

Tilasite 
Atacamite 
Almandine  
Tilasite 
Allanite . 
Staurol i te .  

Urano t i l e .  
Atacamite 
Andradite 

M.A. 2-412 
T.A. 2 

MIA. 2-119 
M.M. 16-95 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 2-224 

T.A. 4 
~i.A. 1-24~ 

T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 

Almandine-pyrope T.A. 6 
Tilasite M:A. 2-412 
Triplite . T.A. 4 
Chalybite . T.A. 5 
Almandine-pyrope . T.A. 4 
Pyroxmangito . T.A. 4 
Demantoid T.A. 4 
H(igbomite ]~.A. 1-252 
Uvarovite T.A. 1 
C h a l y b i t e . .  T.A. 5 
Almandine-pyrope . T.A. 4 
Calcio-ancylite . M.A. 2-263 

M.A. 2-407 
Allanite M.A. 3-268 
Almandine-pyrope T.A. 6 
Ferro-anthophyll i te  

M.A. 1-253 
Rhodol i te .  . T.A. 4 
Chalybi te .  M.A. 2-46 
Torbernite M.A. 2-183 
Celestine . ~I.A. 2-137 
Spinel . 
Andradi te  M:A. T'A'2-4395 
Garnet  . M.A. 1-163 
Zinco-rhodochrosite . T.A. 3 
Allanite . T.A. 4 
Limonite . . M.~I. 18:343 
Triplite . T.A. 1 
A lmand ine  M:A. 2-119 
Brochanti te ~ .A.  2-320 
Chalybi te .  M.A. 1-15 
Celestine . . M.A. 2-137 
Almandine-pyrope . T.A. 6 
Allanite (Mg-orthite) 

Garnet  (melanite 
Fayalite (art.) 
Hodgkinsonite 
Almandine  
Celestinc . 
Ampangabeite 
Spinel . 
Chalybite 
Ferropicotite 
Blende 
Almandine  
Celestine . 
Cha lyb i te .  
Almandine-pyro 
Anatase 

M.A. 3-274 
M.A. 2-212 
M.A. 3-167 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 3-59 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 6 

M:A. 2-137 
M.A. 3-46 

,e T.A. 4 
M~A. 2-358 

~ b  

3.95 

3.951 
3.96 
3.960 
3.965 
3.968 

3.97 

3.977 
3.98 

3.984 
3.988 
3.99 
3.991 
4.0 
4.00 

4.000 
4.01 

4.02 

4.025 
4.027 
4.03 
4.030 
4-032 
4.033 
4-04 
4.040 
4.044 
4.048 
4.058 
4.059 
4.063 
4.07 
4-076 
4.079 
4.08 
4.087 
4.09 

4.090 
4.093 
4.1 

4.10 
4-102 
4.104 

2 

Ilvaite 
Torbernite" 
Tyuyamunite 
Chalzbite,, (calc.i 

Almandine  

Brookite . 
Celestine . 
Almandine  
Sapphire . 
Paredri te  . 
Ampangabeite 
Corundum (art.) 

T.A. 3 
M~A. 2-183 
M.A. 2-404 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
T.A, 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 

M.A. 2-5  
M.A. 1-256 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 

Blende . T.A. 3 
Olivine (hortonolite) " 

M.M. 16-378 
Almandine  
Corundum (arL i 
Almandine  
Margarosanito . 
Gadolinite 
Allanite 
Almandine  
Corundum (art. i 
I lvai te  
C o r u n d u m  (art. i 
Hercyni te .  
Kalkowskyn 
Almandine  
Gadolinite 
Almandine  
Barylite . 
Corundum (art. i 
Blende 
Pisekite 
Blende 
Chalmersite 
Almandine  
Tephro i te .  
Zircon 
Spessar t ine 

Blomstrandi te  
Gros su l a r .  
Blende 
Paredr i te  
Wurtzi tc  (arK) 
Blende 
Lepidocrocite 
Rosasite 
Spessart ine 
Blende 
Almandine  
Bolivianite 

T.A. 6 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 6 

M.A. 1-18 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 3-274 
T.A. 6 

M:x. 3-191 
M.A. 3-307 

T.A. 1 
3I:A. 3-353 
M.A. 2-419 

T.A. 6 
T.A. 5 
T.A~ 4 

MIA. 2-411 
MiA. 3-191 

T.A. 3 
M'.A. 2-336 
1K.A. 1-163 
M.A. 1-173 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

I~I.A. 3-55 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 6 
T.A. 3 

M'.A. 1-256 
T.A. 3 

M~A. 2-110 
T.A. 5 

M~A. 2-240 
M.A. 1-258 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 3-112 
Zircon (oyamalite) M.A. 3-10 
Cornetite . . M.M. 19-229 
Zircon (cyrtolite) M.A. 2-236 
Cuprozincite M.A. 1~203 
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4.115 
4.118 
4.12 

4.120 
4.123 

4.13 
4"135 
4.137 
4�9 
4.158 
4.163 
4.169 
4.17 

4-173 
4.178 
4.18 

4.180 
4.19 

4.193 
4.2 
4-20 

4-201 
4.208 
4.21 
4.22 
4.223 
4.227 
4.23 

4.230 
4-234 
4.239 
4-24 
4.25 
4.250 
4.254 
4.255 
4.26 
4.272 
4.273 
4.276 
4.277 
4.28 

4.285 
4.29 

Mangan-almandine M.A. 1-253 
Spessartine 
Ceylonite . 
Chalcopyrite 
Ampangabeite 
Rutile 
Gadolinite. 
Almandine 

Paraul'ichalcite 
Allanitc 
Spessartine 
Almandine 
Spessartine 
Betafitc 
Blomstrandite 

T.A. 4 
M.~I. 19-106 

M.A. 2-110 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 3-23 
T.A�9 4 

M'.A. 1-203 
M�9 2-185 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 1 

A[mandine-spessart ine T.A. 4 
Sarkinito . ~ .A.  3-360 

M.A. 3 36O 
Goethite . . M.M. 18-347 
Parauriehalcite . 
Spessartine (calc.) 
Barthi te  . 
Smithsonite 
Goethite . 
Samarskite 
Dixenite . 
Allanite 
Psilomelal~e 
Paraurichalcite 
Gadolinite. 
Vonsenite . 
Powellite . 
Gadolinite. 
Staszicite . 
Almandine 
Armangi te  
Rutile (cab.) 
Spessartine 
Grossular . 
Ruti le 
Fayalite 
~Ianga~-fa}alito 
Almandine  (calc.) 
Grossular . 
Spessart ine 
Dysanalyte 
Rutile 
Spessar~ins 
Zircon 
Spessartine 
Fayalite 
Goethite 
Gadolinite 
Swedenborgitc 
Sr-Barytc . 
Manganite.  
Smithsoni te  
Wither i te  . 

T.A�9 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2-111 
�9 T.A. 4 

T.A. 2 
bI'. A. 1-149 
M.A. 1-251 
]K.A. 1-379 
M.A. 1-208 
M.A. 3-152 

T.A. 5 
MIA. 2-113 

T.A. 4 
~I.A. 2-52 

M.A. 2-265 
M.A. 1-124 
M.A. 2-189 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

M.&. 2-568 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 3-356 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~I'.A. 1-143 
�9 T.A. 5 

M.A. 2-339 
:M.A. 1-356 
M.A. 1-124 
M.A. 2-111 
M.A. 2-111 

4.29 
4.298 
4.3 

4.30 

4.31 
4.32 

4.320 
4.33 

4.35 

4.36 
4"37 

4.39 

4'398 
4.4 

4.40 

4.410 
4.415 
4.417 
4.43 
4.483 
4.44 

4.45 
4.454 
4.46 
4.47 
4-478 
4.481 
4.49 

4.5 

4.50 
4.509 
4.51 
4.52 
4.523 
4.55 

4.56 

4.576 
4�9 
4.59 

Ampangabeite 
Gadolinite. 

~ ~ 

Schafarziklte 
Zircon 
Zirkelite 
Psilomelane 
Gadolinite.  
Hulsi to 
Gadolinite ~ 
Man gan-fayalite 
Zirkelite . 
Parisite 
Almandine  
Higginsite.  
I tydrohaemat i te  

Spessartine 
Tyuyamuni te  
Gadolinite �9 
Gahnite 
Smithsoni te  
Margarosanite 
Smithsonite 

Zircon (hagatalitc) 

T.A. 3 
M.A. 2-46 

T.A. 5 
~I.A. 3-99 

M.A. 3 -9  
M.M. 16-310 

M.A. 1-379 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M.A. 1-253 
16-313 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 6 

MIA. 1-122 
~[.A. 2-111 

M.M. 18-343 
M.A. 3-208 
~ .A.  2-404 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M;A. 2-111 
M.A. 1-19 

M.A. 2-111 
M.M. 21-54 

M.A. 3-10 
M.A. 3-9  

Smithsoni te  (herrerite) 
M.A. 2-111 

Zirkelite . . M.M. 16-313 
Smithsoni te  
Chromohercynite 
Hatchettoli te 
Vil lamanini te  

~Y 

I lmeni te  . 
Mendelyeevite 
Gadolinite. 
Thalenite . 
Germanite.  
Zirkclite 
Gahni~e 
Goethi~e 
Ampangabeite 
Enargi te  . 
Katoptri te .  
Branner i tc  
Palmierite �9 
Hatchettoli te 
Mendelyeevite 
Villamaninitc 

Enargite . 
I lmeni te  . 
Xonotime ? 
Gahnito (dyslusite) 
Pyrrhot ine  
Tennant i te  
Zircon 
Germanite .  

M.A. 2-567 
M.A. 1-123 
~I.A. 2-236 

M.A. 1-24 
~.M. 19-17 

T.A. 2 
M~A. 2-147 

T�9 5 
~I�9 2-25 
M.A. 2-12 

M.A. 16-313 
T.A. 4 

�9 T.A. 4 
:M.A. 3-114 
M.A. 3-101 

M.A. 1-19 
M�9 1-22 

M.A. 1-216 
M.A. 2-236 
M.A. 2-147 

M.A. 1-24 
M.M. 19-17 
M.A. 2-188 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 2-254 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 6 
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4.594 
4-597 
4-6 

4.60 
4.602 
4.609 
4.61 

4.619 
4.62 

4.627 
4.63 
4.637 
4.638 
4-64 
4-644 

4.65 
4.650 
4.651 

4.652 

4.654 ~ 
4.67 
4.671 
4.676 
4.679 
4.68 

4.680 
4.682 

4.683 
4.686 
4-69 

4.692 

4.7 
4.700 

4.702 
4.707 
4.710 

4-711 
4.716 
4.72 
4.720 
4.722 

4.73 

Euxen i t e  . 
Te t rahedr i te  
Gadol in i te .  
He tae ro l i t e  
Z i rke l i t e  
Pseudobrooki te  
Gahn i t e  
Marcasite . 
Tennan t i t e  

T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M.~i. 16-310 
M.A. 3-251 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 

M.lVl. 15-387 
M.A. 1-150  

Zircon . M.A. 3-356 
Bary te  (plumbiferous)  

M.M. 19-74 
Bravoi te  
Molybdeni te  
Soddite 
Zircon 

P e n t l a n d i t e  
Te t rahedr i t e  
Zircon 
Ampangabe i t e  
Covelli te (art .)  
Euxen i t e  . 
S t ibni te  
Te t r ahedr i t e  
Covelli te 
Zircon 

S t ibn i t e  
Troi l i te  
Zircon 
Covell i te  
Zircon 
Covelli te 
Te t rahedr i t e  
Zi rcon  

7~ 

Co vel l i te  . 
Zircon (heated) 
I h n e n i t e  . 
Zircon 

M.A�9 3-154 
T.A�9 4 

M'.A. 1 377 
M.M�9 21-176 

M.A. 3-356 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-432 
M.A. 2-137 

T.A. 4 
I~.A. 2 -20  

T.A. 4 
N~A. 2-562 

T,A�9 1 
T.A. 4 

M:A. 2-137 
M.A. 3-356 
M.A. 3-208 

M.A. 2-43 
M.A. 3-356 

T.A. 4 
M~A. 3-356 
M.A. 2-2O 

T.A. 1 
M~A. 3-356 
M.A. 2-288 
M.A. 3=356 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-288 
M�9 3-296 7 :  ~ 

Tennan t i t e  ( ju l ian i te )  T.A. 1 
Zircon . . M.A. 3-356 
H y d r o h a e m a t i t e  . T.A. 5 
Tennan t i t e  (miedz iank i te )  

M.A. 3-233 
Zircon . M.A. 3-356 

M.A. 3-356 
]~uxenite T.A. 4 
I l m e n i t e  �9 T.A. 4 
E u x e n i t e  . . T.A. 4 
Cobal t -n icke l -pyr i te  . T.A. 4 
Z i rke l i t e  . M.M. 16-310 
Z i r c o n  M.A. 3-356 

M.A. 3-356 
E u x e n i t e  . T.A. 4 
Lopar i te  MIA. 3-275 

4-736 
4.738 
4.74 
4-740 
4.741 
4.746 
4-74:8 

4.75 

4"751 
4.754 
4.76 
4.766 
4-769 
4.77 

4�9 
4.779 
4.78 

4.780 
4.794 
4.8 

4.802 
4.81 
4.82 
4.820 
4-836 
4.85 

4.86 
4.862 
4.87 
4.879 
4-88 

4.885 
4.887 
4-888 
4.89 
4.895 
4.897 
4.91 
4.94 
4.948 
4.95 
4.964 
4.965 
4.967 

4.970 
4.971 
4.972 
4.977 
4.98 
4.99 

Te t r ahedr i t e  T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 9 ,  

Bolei te  (cumengei te)  . T.A. 5 
Te t r ahedr i t e  T.A. 1 
Z i r k e l i t e  . . M.I~I. 16-313 
T e n n a n t i t e  . T.A. 1 
P y r o l u s i t e .  M.A. 1-413 
Zircon �9 . M�9 3-55  
Bolei te  (cumengeite)  . T.A. 5 
Mendelyeevi te  
I l m e n i t e  . 
E u x e n i t e  . 
Mende lyeev i te  

,, 
Te t r ahed r i t e  
Cumenge i te  
FeTiO 3 (calc.) 
Lopar i te  . 
H a u s m a n n i t e  
Te t r ahed r i t e  
Pagei te  . 
Te t rahedr i t e  

D e w i n d t i t e  
Lubecki te  . 
Bole i te  
E u x e n i t e  . 
L i n n a e i t e  . 
Greenocki te  (art .)  
H a u s m a n n i t e  
He tae ro l i t e  
L i n n a e i t e  . 
I l m e n i t e  . 
Euxen i t e  . 
Te t r a hed r i t e  
Marcasi te  . 
B l o m s t r a n d i n e  

T.A. 6 
M~A. 2 224 

T.A. 4 
MIA. 2-147 

T.A. 6 
T.A. 1 

M.A�9 1-76 
M.A. 2-189 
M.A. 3-236 

M.A. 1-47 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 

MIA. 2-110  
T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 

~/.A. 1-377 
M.A. 2-52  
M.A. 1-76 

M.A. 2-407 
M.A. 2-342 

�9 T.A. 3 
M�9 1-47 

T.A. 1 
M:A. 2-183 

T.A. 1 
�9 . T.A. 1 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 2 

M~A. 2-408 
Bolei te  (cumengeite)  . 
P y r o l u s i t e .  
Marcas i te  . 
Te t rahedr i to  
Maekensi te  
E u x e n i t e  . 
Te t rahedr i t e  
S t r i i v e r i t e .  
TSrnebohmi te  
Bas tn~s i te .  
CaNb206 (calc.) 
W e s l i e n i t e  
Cobal t -pyr i te  
Becquere l i t e  
Magnet i te  
We s l i en i t e .  
Py r i t e  . 
W e s l i e n i t e  
Credner i t e  
Bole i te  
Fe rguson i t e  
E u x e n i t e  . 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 3 

M'.A. 1-837 
M.A. 1-255 

�9 T.A. 2 
M.A. 1-837 

T.A. 3 
M:A. 1-251 

T.A. 3 
M.~I. 18-119 

T.A. 6 
M:A. 2-339 

T.A. 6 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 2-253  
T.A. 2 
T.A. {} 

M.~L 2 0 - 8 7  
M.A. 1-76 

M.A. 2-283 
M.A. 1-73 
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5.0 

5.00 
5.027 
5.03 

5.036 
5.037 
5.04 l 
5.044 
5-061 
5.064 
5-074 
5.079 

5.08 
5-086 
5.09 
5.1 
5-103 
5.11 
5.I47 
5.155 
5.162 
5.165 
5.169 
5.17 

5.173 
5.18 

5.2 

5.20 

5.201 
5.21 

5.22 
5.23 
5.24 

5.261 
5.262 
5-273 

5.28 

5.29 
5-3 
5.30 

5.31 

5.85 

Samarskite 
Zirkelite . 
Blomstrandine 
P y r i t e  . 
Crednerite 
Stasite 
Striiverite 
Bornite 
Toddite 
Romeite 
Bornite 

Romeite 
Bornite 
Tetrahedrit, 
Gummite  
Bornite  
Frankl ini te  
Zirkelfte 
Bornite  
Monazite . 
Columbite.  
Boleite 
Monazite 
Trevorite 
Pyri te 
Monazite 

Haemati te .  
I lmenorut i le  
MnNb20 ~ (cale. 
Monazite . 
Zirkelite . 
Mossite (tale.) 
Columbite. 

Bayldonite 
Keeleyite . 
Zirkelite . 
Linarit~ 
Monazite . 
Samiresite.  
Ambatoarini te  
Monazi~e . 
Str i iveri te .  
Haemati te .  

Columbite.  
Monazite . 
Columbite.  

Cesarolite 
Columbite .  
Fergusonite 

Str i iveri te .  
Vrbaite 
Monazi~e . 
Samarskite 
Bismutoplagionite 

T.A. 2 
M.~L 18-313 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 3 

M.~. 20-88 
~[.A. 1-377 

T.A. 4 
M:A. 1-341 
YLA. 3 271 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

tVI.A. 1 415 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 1 

~ .~ .  16 313 
M,A. 1 341 

T.A. 3 
T.A. 6 

~I.A. 1-76 
M.A. 1-333 
M.A. 2-249 

T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 

3i.A. 2 36 
T.A. 4 

~:A. 2 405 
Iv[. ~ .  18--119 

M.A. 1-173 
M.M. 16-313 
M.M. 18-119 

M.A. 2 473 
M.A. 2-192 

T.A. 5 
3i.A. 2-11 

M.N. 18 310 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 3 

M',A. 1-148 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

~ .A.  1 173 
M.A. 1-201 

T.A. 5 
~I.A. 3-1o 
M.A. 8-268 

lV[. ~ .  16-225 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2--406 
M.A. 1-75 

5.36 

5-364 
5.37 
5.377 
5'4 
5.40 
5.41 

5.42 
5.421 
5.43 

5.431 
5.44 

5.447 
5.453 
5.47 
5.48 

5.49 
5*496 
5-5 

5.50 

5.502 
5.504 
5.51 

5.512 
5-5t7 
5.52 

5.54 
5.563 
5.576 
5.58 
5.59 
5.590 
5.594 
5.60 
5.602 
5;613 
5.62 
5.63 
5.636 
5.685 
5.694 
5.70 

5.703 
5.78 
5.774 
5.78 

Eichbergite 
Miargyrite (art.)" 
Manganosite 
Columbite.  
Pyrobelonite 
Pufahlite . 
Samarskite 
Columbite 
Schneebergite 
Columbite 

Samarskite 
Branneri te  
Coiumbite.  

Parabayldomte 
Seligmannite 
Aramayoite 
Rathite ? . 
Plagionite (art.).  

T.A. 2 
T.A. 3 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 5 

M:A. 1-124 
M.A. 2-520 
M.A. 2-408 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

�9 T.A. 5 
M.A. 2-406 

M.A. 1-22 
�9 T,A. 6 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

M.~I. 15-386 
M,A. 3-269 

M.M. 18-362 
T.A. 3 

Columbite T.A. 5 
Seligmanni~e " M.~L 15-386 
Berthonite M.A. 2-149 
Columbite T.A. 5 
Bornite _ . M'.A. 1-250 
CuproplumbiLe T.A. 5 
Bayldonite T.A. 5 
Samarskite T.A. 5 

MIA. 2-406 
Cuproplumbite T.A. 5 
Parabayldoni~e T.A. 5 
Chaleosine T.A. 4 
Prousti te (art.) T.A. 3 
Parabay]donite T.A. 5 
Magnetoplumbite "M.A. 3-5 
Columbite T.A. 3 

T.A. 5 
" M'.A. 1-173 

Plagionite.  T.A. 3 
Columbite.  T.A. 6 
Ganomalite T.A. 5 
Fergusonite T.A. 2 
Columbite ~I.A. 2-36 
Chalcosine T.A. 4 

,, T.A. 4 
Prousti te  . T.A. 4 
Aramayoite . I~I.M. 21-161 
Columbito T.A. 6 
Jamesonite  T.A. 3 
Mierolite . I~I.A. 1-73 
Arsenic . . M.M. 20-301 
Schoepite M.A. 2-384 
Chaleosine. . T.A. 4: 
Arseno-bismite M.A. 1-255 
Samarskite M:A. 2-406 
Columbite .  M.A. 3-284: 
Chalcosine. T.A. 4 
Fluoeerite . M'.A. 1-258 
Chalcosine . T.A. 4: 
Arsenic M.A. 3-145 
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578 
5.781 
5.783 
5.785 
5.790 
5.80 
5.81 
5.829 
5.84 
5.87 
5.88 
5.9 
5-90 
5.92 
5.93 
5.943 
5.96 
5.962 
6.00 
6.02 
6.026 
6.04 
6.046 
6-05 

6.07 

6.08 
6.1 
6-12 
6.127 
6.14 

6.15 
6.19 

6.2 
6.23 

6.24 
6.26 
6.260 
6.274 

6.803 
6.34 
6.350 
6.4 
6.4O7 

6.412 
6.43 
6.444 
6.451 

6.46 

6.5 
6.50 

Fergusonite 
Chalcosine 

",, (art.)i 
Pyrargyri te  (art.) 
Allemontite 
Bournoni te  

, ,  

Semseyite . 
Esehwegeite 
Mispickel . 
Seheelite . 
Mottramite 
Allemonti te  
Mottramite 
Sehultenite 
Gersdorriito 
Kasolite 
Descloizite 
Hydrocerussitc 
Ultrabasite 
Samarskite 
Fourmarieri~e 
A llemontite 
Semseyite . 
Cosalite 
Wolframit~ 
Phosgenite 
Mispiekel . 
Phosgenite 
Stromeyeri te  
Coeinerite.  
Mispiekel . 
Gersdorffito 
Duftite 
Cuprodeseloizite. 
Ishikawaite  
Alaskaito . 
Parsousi te .  
Columbito,  
Phosgenite 
Stromeyerite 

M.A. 2-405 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 2-19 
T.A. 3 

M'.A. 1 356 
T.A. 4: 

M'.A. 1-423 
M.M. 18-858 

M.A. 8-113 
M.A. 1-423 
M.A. 3-140 
M.A. 1-150 

T.A. 5 
N'.A. 1-150 

M.M. 21-155 
T.A. 5 

M~A. 1-249 
M.A. 1-144 
M.A. 2-111 
M.A. 1-14(,) 
M.A. 2-406 
M.A, 2-343 

T.A. 5 
"M.A. 3-8 

M.A. 1-259 
M.A. 2-113 
M.A. 2-475 
M.A. 1-336 
M.A. 3 29 

M.A. 2-47o 
M.A. 1 18 

M.A. 1-3~7 
M.A. 1 330 
M.A. 1 150 
M.A. 1-150 

M,A. 2-9 
M.A. 8-272 

M.A. 2-50 
M.A. 3-284 
M.A. 2-111 
M.A. 2-11o 
M.A. 2-519 

Boulangerito (mullanite) 
M.A. 1-151 

Epiboulangeri te .  M.A. 1-150 
Allemonti te  M.A. 1-356 
Anglesito . T.A. 4: 
Ishikawai te  "M.A. 2-9 
Boulangerite (mtfllanite) 

M.&. 1-151 
Diaboleite.  M.M. 20-79  
Meneghinite T.A. 1 
Columbit~ T.A. 5 
Jordani te  (renifs 

M.A. 8-114 
Cerussite . M.A. 2-111 
Vanadinite M.A. 1-295 
Tantali te . T.A. 5 
Manganotantal i te  ]~.A. 1-80 

6.519 
6"527 
6.53 
(4.535 
6-54 

6-55 

6-70 
6.706 
6.725 
6.73 
6.734 
6.76 
6.763 
6.781 
6-786 
6.79 
6.80 

(;.842 
(;-845 
6.913 
6.93 

6.94 
6.954 
6.96 
6.98 
7.0 
7.01 
7.019 
7.02 
7.04 
7.05 
7.062 
7.07 

7.08 

7.09 

7.10 

7.11 
7.12 

7.124 
7.126 
7.13 
7-14 
7.15 

7.162 
7.163 
7.180 
7.186 

Skutterudite  
Naumanni te  
Barysilite . 
Kobellite . 
Cannizzarite 
CerussiLe . 
B ismuth in i t e  
Cosalite o 

Ullmanni te  
Barysilite . 
Columbite.  
Bismuthini te  
Rammelsbergite.  
Cosalite 
Chlorox iph'ite 
Cassitorite 
Hydrocerussite 
Skutterudite  
Cosalite 
Hydrocorussi te  
Quenselite . 
Columbite . 
Cassiteri te 
Penrosei te .  
Wolframite 
Cosalite 
Tantalite . 
Gladite 
Mimetite . 
Rammelsbergite.  
Lindstr0mite  
Tantalite . 
Rammelsbergite.  
Galenobismuti te 
Pyromorphi te  
Tantalite . 
Matildito . 
Pyromorphi te  
Wolframite 
Finnemani te  
Pyromorphi te  
Lillianite . 

M.A. 3-305 
M.A. 1-144 

M.A. 1-48 
T.A. 4 

~I.A. 8-10 
M.A. 2-111 
M.A. 2-562 
M.A. 1-298 

T.A. 1 
M.A. 1-48 

T.A. 5 
~I.A. 1-77 

M.A. 8-305 
M.A. 1-293 

M.M. 20-7(; 
M.M, i 0 - I 1 9  
M.M. 20-85  
M.A. 1 356 
M.A. 1-293 

M.M. 20-84  
M.A. 3-11o 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 1 144 
M.A. 3-112 
M.A. 2-113 
M.A. 1-259 

T.A. 5 
MIA. 2-340 
M.A. 1-150 
M.A. 1 410 
~.A.  2-340 

T.A. 5 
T.A. 5 

~ A .  2-339 
T.A. 4: 

~,l. A. 1-73 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

M~A. 2-113 
M.A. 2-147 

T.A. 4: 
M'.A. 1-259 

Pyromorphi te  T.A. 4 
Wolframite  (hiibnerite) T.A. 4 
Pyromorphi te  
Wolframite 
Pyromort)hite 

Wit t i te  
G~lenobisrnutite" 
Pyromorphi te  
Pitchblende 
Co.~alite 
Lillianite . 
Mimetite . 
Se-chiviatite 
Wolframite  
W a r t h a i t e .  
Tantali te . 
Mimetite . 

T.A. 4 
~A. 3-803 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

MIA. 2-34O 
M.A. 2-339 
M.A. 8-310 
M.A. 2-182 

M.A. 3-8 
T.A. 1 

M'.A. 1-126 
M.A. 2-841 

T.A, 4 
"M.A. 3-7 

T.A. 5 
M:A. 8-810 
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7.190 Tapiolite . T.A. 5 
7.192 Curite . M[A. 1-249 
7,2 "vVol framite M.A. 3-140 
7.22 L611ingite . . . T.A. 5 
7.23 Metacinnabarite (leviglianite) 

M.A. 3-206 

7,235 
7-240 
7.265 
7,272 
7.275 
7.29 
7.30 

7.301 
7.33 
7.36 
7.39 

7.4 
7.40 
7.44 
7.45 
7.46 
7.468 
7.49 
7.50 
7.510 
7.52 
7.53 
7.55 
7.6 
7.65 

7.688 
7.69 
7.73 
7.746 
7.793 
7.794 
7.80 

Wolframite 
Argentite . 
Mendipi te .  
Finnemani te  
Wolfl-amite 
L61Iingite . 
Goongarrite 
Galena 
Tantalite 

L611ingite 
Tapiolite 
Galena 
Loret to i te .  

M.A. 3 155 
T.A. 6 

M.~I. 20-74 
M,A, 2-147 

T.A. 4 
T.A. 5 

M[A. 2 336 
M.A. 2-110 

T.A. 5 
~.A. 1-73 

T.A. 5 
N.i~l. 18-115 

M.A. 2-110 
M.A. 1-120 

Schwartzember :ire 
Tapiolite 
Argenti te  
Tapiolite 

Tantalite 
Wolf rami t  
Galena 
Empressi te  
Tapiolite . 
Petzite 
Galena 
Oruetite 
Lorettoite [ 
CaTa~O6(eale.) 
Joseite 
Tapiolite . 
Maueherite 
Awaruite  . 
Joseite 
Tantalite . 
Maucherite 

T.A, 2 
T.A. 5 
T,A. 4 

M. 1~I. 18-114 
M.M. 18-115 
M.M. 18-114 

T,A. 5 
M[A. 3 155 
M.A. 2 11o 

T.A. 4 
~.~t.  18-114 

M.A. 3-3O5 
M.A. 2-110 
M.A. 1-201 
M,A. 1-120 

M.M. 18-119 
M.A. 1-420 

M.M. 18-111 
T.A. 4 
T.A. 2 

3~.A. 1-420 
T.A. 5 
T.A. 4 

7,81 
7,83 
7.839 
7.84 
7.875 
7.878 
7.88 
7,90 
7,901 
7.907 
7-91 
7.952 
7.975 

7,98 
7.987 
8.00 
8.20 
8.28 
8-33 
8.61 
8.62 
8.723 
8.728 
8.735 
8.80 
9.082 
9.182 
9-33 
9.660 
9,787 
9,83 

10,58 
10,73 
11.2 
11.273 
13.33 
14.68 
15.82 
15.96 
16.4 
18.35 
19.0 

Maucherite T.A. 4 
T.A. 4 

Taplolite . M. IM. 18-117 
. :M.M. 18-116 

M.M. 18-117 
Tan~hite : 'I'.A. 5 
Ixiolite (calc.) M.~L 18 119 
Tapiolite (calc.) i~.M. 18-119 
Maucherite 
Tapiolite . 

Chubuti te  
Tanta l i t e .  
Kleinite . 
Platynite  
Kleinite . 
}Iessite . 
Tantalite . 
Trigonite 

T.A. 4 
M.~I. 18-117 
M.M. 18-116 

M.A. 1-121 
M.A. 2-192 

T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 
T.A. 1 

MIA. 3-264 
~I.A, 2-473 
~I.A. 1-149 

Silver(eupriferous) :M.A. 2 110 
Massicot . 
Copper . 
Terlinguaite 

Petzite 
Copper . 
Uranini te  

Thorianite 
Urani  nite 

Silver 
Sperrylits 

Tanta lum 
Lead 
Pd-amalgam 
Gold (electrum) 
Pd -amalgam 
Gold (electrum i 
P la t inum 

T.A. 4 
MIA, 2 110 

T.A. 1 
'r.A. 1 

)[~A. 3-264: 
M.A. 2-110 
M.A. 2-409 
M.A, 3-106 

T.A. 4 
M~A. 3-106 
M,A. 3-106 
M.A. 2-110 
1~I. M. 21-95 
M.A. 2-138 

T.A. 1 
M'.A. 1-103 

M.A. 3 4 
M,A. 2-110 

M.A. 3-4 
M.A. 2-110 
M.A. 2-441 
M.A. 2-442 
M.A. 2-441 
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Alphabetical List of Minerals giving the miuimum and 
maximum recorded values of specific gravity. 

Acmite-augite, 3.26-3.42 
Actinolite, 2~913-3.079 
Aegirine, 3.3 3.558 
Aenigmatite, 3.732-3-758 
Afwillite, 2.619-2.630 
oAjkaite, 1.541 
Akermanite,  2.944-2.980 
Akroehordite,  3-194 
Alaskaite, 6-23 
Albite, 2.603-2-688 
Allanite, 2-50-4.20 
Allemontite, 5.80-6.34 
Allophane, 1.88-1.94 
Almandin% 3.77-4.33 
Almandine-pyrope, 

3-80-3-95 
Alstonite, 3.67-3.707 
Alunite~ 2.63-2.726 
Alunogen, 1.718-1.735 
Ambatoarinite,  5.25 
Amblygonite, 2.989--3.101 
Amesite~ 2.77 
Ampangabeite, 

3.348-4-644 
Analeime, 2.2-2.285 
Anatase, 3.95 
Anauxite,  2.524 
Aneylite, ealeio-, 3.82 
Andalusite~ 3.118-3.29 
Andesine, 2.663-2.675 
Andradite,  8.50-3.85 
Anemousite, 2.684 
Anglesite, 6.350 
Anhydri te ,  2.981 
Ankerite, 2.99-3.19 
Annabergite, 2.907 
Anorthite,  2.703-2.763 
Anorthoclase, 2.584-2-63 
Anthophylli te,  2.95-3.138 
- -  ferro-, 3.24 3.83 �9 
Anthraxolite,  1.845 
Antigorite, 2.613 
Apatite,. 3-151-8.270 
- -  chloro, 3-]4-3-20 
- -  fluor-~ 3-18-3-206 

mangan-, 3-257 
- -  sulphate-, 3.196-3-207 
Aphrosiderite, 2.959 
Aphthitali te,  2.7 
Apophyllite, 2-323-2.379 
Aragonite, 2.861-3.15 
Arakawaite, 3.09 
Aramayoite, 5.447-5.602 

Arduinite,  2.26 
Argentite, 7.235-7.40 
Armangite~ 4.23 
Arsenic, 5.636-5.78 
Arseno-bismite, 5.70 
Asbest os~ am phi bole-, 2.97 
Asbolane, 2.985 
Ascharite, 2-69 
Ataeamite, 8-769-3.780 
Augite, 3-242-8-44 
- -  titan-, 3-29-3.39 
Auriehalcite, 3.274-3.64 
Autunite, 3.198 
Avogadrite~ 2.498-2.617 
Awaruite, 7.746 
Axinite, 3-22-3.314 

Bababudanite, 3.18 
Babingtonite, 8.351 3.398 
Bardolite, 2.470 
Barkevikite, 3.298-3.518 
Barthite,  4.19 
Barylite, 4.027 
Barysilite; 6.53-6.706 
Baryte (Sr-), 4.29 
Baryte (Pb-), 4.62 
Barytoealeite, 3.71 
Bassetite, 3.10 
Bastn~tsite, 4.948 
Bauxite, 2.4-2.5 
Bavalite, 3.20 
Bayldonite, 5.21-5.50 
Bazzite, 2.80 
Becquerelite, 4.967 
Bementite,  3.106 
Bentonite~ 2.44-2-78 
Beraunite, 2.850-2.99 
Berthonite,  5.49 
Bertrandite,  2.59-2.604 
Beryl, 2.545-2.910 
Betafite, 3.75-4.17 
Biotite, 2.692-3;16 
Bismuthinite~ 6.55-6-73 
Bismutoplagionite~ 5-85 
Blende, 3-935-4-09 
Bloedite~ 2.32 
Blomstrandine, 4.88-5.00 
Blomstrandite,  4 7-4.17 
Boleite, 4.74-5.155 
Bolivarite, 2.05 
Bolivianite, 4.1 
Boothite~ 2.02 
Boracite, 2.89-2.91 

Bornite, 5.037-5.5 
Boulangorite, 6.274-6.407 
Bournonite, 5.81-5.829 
Brannerite,  4.5-5.43 
Bravoite, 4.62 
Brochantite, 3.88 
Bronzite, 8.208 3.338 
Brookite, 3-968 
Brueite, 2-38-2-39 
Bu ttgenbaehite~ 8-33 

Calcio-thomsonite, 2-405 
Calcite, 2.699-2.82 
Camsellite, 2.60 
Cancrinite, 2.41-2.47 
Cannizzarite, 6.54 
Carnegeite 7 2.513 
Cassiterite~ 6.718-6.913 
Catapleiite, a-, 2.658 
Cebollit% 2.96 
Celestine, 3.84-3.968 
Centrallasite, 2.51 
Cerussite, 6.46-6.54 
Cesarolite, 5.29 
Ceylonite, 4.12 
Cbabazite, 2.09-2.168 
Chalcedony, 2.55-2.63 
Chalcoahmite,  2.29 
Chalcopyrite, 4.12 
Chalcosine, 5.51-5.785 
Chalmersite, 4.04 
Chalybite, 3-63-3-96 
Chapmanite, 3.578 
Chiolite, 2.995-3.005 
Chiviatite, 7.15 
Chlorite, 2.386-2.396 
Chloritoid, 3.45 
Chloromelanite, 3.365 
Chlorophaeite, 1.81 
Chloroxiphiie, "6.763 
Chondrodite, 3.175 
Chromohereynite, 4.415 
Chrysobery], 3-4:9-3.73 
Chrysoeolla~ 2.400-2.417 
Chrysotile, 2-457-2-57 
Chubutite~ 7.952 
Clinochlore, 2.657-2.787 
Clinozoisite~ 8.212-8.366 
Clintonite, 3.093 
Cobalt-nick el-pyrite, 

4.716 
Cobalt-pyrite, 4-965 
Cocinerit% 6-14 
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Colerainite, 2.51 
Collophane, 2.6--2.9 
Columbite~ 5.147-6.845 
Connelli~e~ 3-54 
Copiapite, `2.087 
Copper~ 8.62-8.80 
Cordierite~ 2-571-2.660 
Cornet]re, 4.10 
Corundophyllite, 2.881 
Corundum~ 3.97 4.03 
- -  B-, 3.30 
Cosalite~ 6.07-7.13 
Couzeranite~ 2.625 
Covellite~ 4.65-4.683 
Cred,aerite, 4.972-5.03 
Creed]re, 2.713-2-730" 
Crestmorei~e, 2.22 
Cristobalite~ 2.32-2.36 
Crocidolite~ 3.20 
Cryolithionite~ 2.774 
Cryptohalite~ 2.004 
Cumengeite~ 4.74-4.88 
Cummingt0nite ~ 3.23 
Cuprodeseloizite~ 6.19 
Cuproplumbite~ 5.5-5.50`2 
Cuprozincite~ 4.104 
Curite~ 7.192 
Curtisite~ 1.21 
Cuspidine~ 2.965-2.989 
Custerite~ 2.91 

Dahllite~ 3.00-3.094 
Damourite~ 2.872 
Danburite~ 2.93-2-974 
Dannemorite, 3.516 
I)atolite~ 2.993-3.001 
Davyne~ 2.34-2.492 
Delvauxite~ 1.815-1.999 
Demantoid, 3-801 
Deseloizite~ 6.00 
Des~inezite~ 2.105 
Dewindtite~ 4.8 
Diabantite~ 2.77-2.79 
Diaboleite, 6-412 
Diamond~ 3.513-3.514 
Diaspore~ 3.385 
Diopside, 3.037-3.544 
- -  -jadeite~ 3-270-3.330 
- -  chrome-~ 3.337 
- -  fluor*~ 3-236 
Dioptase~ 3-296-3-318 
Dixenite~ 4*20 
Dolomite~ 2.829-2.993 
Dufrenite~ 3.5 
Duftite~ 6.19 
Dumortierite, 3.30 3.36 
Dussertite~ 3.75 
Dysanal~ te; 4.26 

Eakleite, 2.685-2.705 
Eiehbergite~ 5.36 

Ekmannite, 2.671 
Ektropite, 2.46 
Ellsworthite~ 3.608-3.758 
E~pidi~e, titano-~ 

2.533-2-560 
Emerald, 2.648-2.709 
Empress]re, 7.510 
Enargite~ 4.49-4.55 
Enstatite~ 3.254-3-303 
Epiboulsngerite, 6-303 
Epiehlorite~ 2.52 
Epidesmine~ 2.152-2.16 
Epidote~ 3.187-3.507 
Epinatrolite, 2.235-`2.24: 
Erythrite, 8.149 
Eschwegeite, 5-87 
Euelase, 3.05-3.09 
Eucolite~ 2.97 
Eucryptite, 2.667 
- -  pseudo.~ 2.365 
Eudialyte~ 2.84 2.86 
Euxenite~ 4.594 4.99 
Evansite~ 1.924-1.929 

Fassai~e~ 3.308 
Fayalite~ 3.91-4.28 
- -  mangan-~ 4-32 
Fergusonite, 498 5.78 
Fermorite, 3.518 
Ferrazite~ 3.0-3.3 
Ferrierite, 2.150 
Ferrimolybdite, 2.99 
Ferrisymplesite, 2.885 
Ferronatrite~ 2.6 
Ferropicotite, 3.93 
Fibroferrite~ 1.901-2.09 
Fibrolite~ 3.10-3.266 
Finnemanite~ 7.08-7.265 
Flagstaff]re, 1-092 
Flint, 2.61-`2.63 
Fluoborite~ 2.89 
Fluoeerite~ 5.73 
: Fluorite~ 2.97-3-201 
Fluosiderite~ 3.13 
Forsterit% 3.216-3-268 
Foshagite, 2.36 
Fourmarierite~ 6.046 
Franklinite~ 5.09 

Gadolinite~ 4.0 4-6 
Gahnite~ 4-478-4-602 
Gajite~ 2.619 
Galena~ 7.30-7.55 
'Galenobismutite~ 

7.04--7.1`2 
Ganomalite, 5*576 
Gearksutite~ `2.710-`2.768 
Oedrite~ 3-240 
Gehlenite~ 2.969-3.039 
Gerhardt]re, 3.34-3.46 

Germanite~ 4.46-4.59 
Gersdorffite, 5.96-6.15 
Gillespite, 3.33 
Gladi~e~ 6-96 
Glaucochroite, 2.216 
Glauconite~ 2.70-`2-82 
Glinkite, 3.463 
Gmelinite, 2.045-2.135 
Goethite~ 4.18-4.481 
Gold (electrum), 

14.68-15.96 
Goongarrite, 7.29 
Graphite, 2.2i6 
Greenockite, 4.820 
(~rifllthi re, 2.309 
Grodnolit% 2.974 
Grossular~ 3.226-4.254 
Grothine~ 3.079-3.090 
Griinerite~ 3.311-3.561 
Guarini~e7 3.31 
Gummite, 5.08 
Gypsum~ 2.32 
Gyrolite, 2-35-2-40 

Haematite~ 5.173-5.262 
Halite~ 2.166 
ttalloysite, 2.44-2-714 
Halotrichite~ 1.807-1-899 
Hambergite~ 2-36" 
Harmotome, 2-350--2-365 
Hastingsite, 3-16-3.426 
Hatehettolite, 4.417-4.509 
ttausmanni~e~ 4.778 4-836 
Hedenbergite. ~.50 
Helvine, ~.289 
Hercynite, 4-01 
Hess]re, 8.00 
Hessonite, 3.596:3-633 
Hetaerolite, 4.6-4.85 
Heterobrochanti~e, 3.757 
Heterogenite, 3.128 
Heulandite, 2.16-2.'249 
Hewettite, 2.554 
Hexahydrite, 1.757 
l-libbenite, 3.213 
Higginsite, 4.33 
Hinsdalite, 3.65 
Hisingerite~ 2.50 
Hodgkinsonite, 3.91 
Hoelite, 1-4~ 
H0gbomite~ 3-81 
Hopeite, 3-03 
Hornblende, 3.13-3.518 
H0rneMte, 2.57 
}tortonolite, 3.98 
Hulsite~ 4.31 
Humboldt]life, `2.92-`2.975 
Huronite~ 2.819 
Hyalophane~ 2-90 
Hydrocerussite, 6.0`2-6.80 
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I~Iydrogiobertite, 2.152 
I-Iydrohaematite~ 4.33-4.7 
IIydromagnesite, 

2.152-2.16 
Hydronepheli~e, 2.40-2.46 
Hydrophlogopite, 2.783 
I-Iypersthene~ 3.86-3.415 

Iddingsite, 2.54-2.80 
Idocrase, 3.32-3.47 
Ilmenite, 4.44-4.86 
Ilmenorutile~ 5-18 
Ilvaite~ 3.95-4.00 
Imerinite, 3.02 
Inesite~ 3.029-3.03 
Inyoite, 1.875 
Ishikawaite. 6.2-6-4 
Ixiolite, 7.88 

Jadeite, 3.335 
Jamesonite, 5.62 
Jarosite, 3-17-3.64 
Jefferisite, 2.38 
Johannite~ 3.307 
Johnstrupite, 3.17 
Jordanite~ 6.451 
Joseite, 7.688 7.793 
Jurupaite, 2.75 
Justite~ 2.98-3.24 

Kainite. 2.132 
Kaliophilite, 2.56-2.61 
Kalkowskyn~ 4.01 
K~mmererite, 2.59-2.67 
Kaolin~ 2.32-2.59 
Kasolite~ 5.962 
Katangite, 2.4 
Katoptrite, 4.5 
Keeleyite~ 5.21 
Kempite, 2-94 
Kernite~ 1.953 
Kieserite~ 2.573 
Kleinite, 7.975-7-987 
Kobellite~ 6.535 
Koehite, 2.927-2.932 
Kornelite~ 2.306 
Kreuzbergite, 2.139 
Kyanit% 3.282-3.593 

:Labradorite~ 2.686-2.718 
Lacroixite~ 3.126 
Lanthanite~ 2.69-2.74 
Laumontite~ 2.272-2.42 
Lawsoni~e~ 3.12 
Lazulite~ 2.958 
Lead~ 11-273 
Leifit% 2.565-2.578 
Leonite, 2.201 
Lepidocrocit% 4-09 
Lepidolite, 2.799-2.881 

Lepidomelane~ 
3.151-3.294 

Leuchtenbergite, 
2.648-2.735 

Leueite, 2.48-2.51 
Lillianite~ 7.09-7.14 
Limnite, 2.8 
Limonite, 8.87 
Linarite, 5.23 
LindstrSmite, 7.01 
Linnaeite, 4.82-4.85 
Lithidionite, 2.56 
Lithionite, 2.972 
Lithiephilite, 3.39 
Lithomarge, 2.54 2.55 
L(illingite~ 7.22-7.23 
Loparite, 4.73-4.77 
Lorettoite, 7-39--7.65 
Lovchorrite, 3.32 
L(iweite, 2.374 
Lubeckite, 4-8 
Lublinite~ 2.65 
Lueinite, 2.52-2.53 
Ludlamit% 3.19 

Mackensite, 4.89 
Magnalite~ 2-34 
Magnesite, 2.95-3.12 
Magnetite, 4-967 
Magnetoplumbite, 5.517 
~anganite, 4.29 
Manganolangbeinite, 

3-02-3-03 
Manganophyllite, 

2-743-2-954 
Manganosite, 5.364 
IVIarcasit% 4.609-4.887 
l~Iargarosanite, 3.991-4.39 
~arialite, 2.50-2.692 
/~Iassicot, 8.61 
Matildite 7 7.07 
Maueherite, 7.73 7.901 
Meerschaum, 2.02 
Meionit% 2.815 
l~Ielanite~ 3.908 
~Ielanovanadite~ 3.477 
~elilite, 2.929-3.24 
Mendelyeevite, 4.44-4.766 
Mendipite, 7-240 
Meneghinite, 6.43 
Merrillite, 3.10 
Merwinite, 3.150 
Mesitite, 3-375 
!Kesolite, 2.257-2.260 
Metabrushite, 3.666 
hletacinnabarite, 7-23 
~Ietahewettite, 2.511 
i~Ieyerhofferite, 2.120 
1Kiargyrite~ 5.36 
~Iicroclin% 2.554-2.692 

Mimetite, 6.98-7.186 
Minguetite, 2-86 
Mispickel, 5-88-6.14 
Mizzenite, 2.60 
Molybdenite, 4~62 
Monazite~ 5.11-5.31 
Menetite~ 2-863 
Montebrasite, 3.008 
Monticellite, 3-04-3.20 
Mordenite, 2.125-2.193 
Mossite~ 5.20 
Mottramite, 5-90-5.93 
Muscovite, 2-797-2.891 
Myelin% 2.714 

Natramblygonite, 
3.01-3.06 

Natrojarosit% 3.11 
:Natrolite~ 2.183=2.248 
Naumannite, 6.527 
Neotoeite, 2.5 
Nepheline, 2.528-2.664 
Nephrite, 2.938-3-06 
Neptunite, mangan-, 

3-203 
~oeerite, 2.96 
Nontronite, 2.29-2.295 
Norbergite, 3-13-3.15 

Okenite, 2.206-2.332 
01igoelase, 2.612-2-672 

- -  potash-~ 2.615-2.625 
Olivine~ 3.301-3.56 
- -  cale-~ 3.190-3.341 
- -  (hortonolite), 3-98 
0mphacite~ 3.31 
0pal, 2.06-2.22 
Orientite, 3.05 
Orthoclase, 2.536-2.600 
Oruetite. 7.6 
0xalite: 2.28 

Pachnolite, 2.976 
Pageite, 4.78 
Palaite~ 3.14-3.20 
Palladium amalgam, 

18.83-15.82 
Palmierite, 4.50 
Parabayldonite, 

5.44:5-512. 
Paradoxite, 2.425-2.430 
Parahopeite~ 3.21-3.236 
Paraurichaleite, 

4.137-4.201 
Par~avauxit% 2.291-2.30 
Paredrite, 8-97-4.08 
Pargasite, 3.069-3.181 
Parisite, 4.320 
Parsettensite, 2.590-2.681 
Parsonsite, 6-23 
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Pascoite, 2.457 
Paternoite, 2.11 
Pectolite, 2.736-2.857 
Pennine, 2.619-2.682 
Penroseite, 6.93 
Pentlandite, 4.638 
Penwithite, 2.20 
Petalite, 2-414 
Petzite, 7.53-8.735 
Phenakite, 2.944-3.041 
PhlogQpite, 2.737-2.869 
Phosgenite, 6.08-6.24 
Phosphoferrite, 3.156 
Phosphophyllite, 

3.081-3.082 
Phosphorite, 2-72-2.86 
Phosphosiderite, 2-726 
Piekeringite, 1.84 
Picrotephroite, 8.72 
Pinite, 2.780 
Pinnoite, 2.292 
Pisanite, 1.950 
Pisekite, 4.032 
Plagionite, 5.47-5.54 
Planeheite, 3.37 
Platinum, 16-4-19.0 
Platynite; 7.98 
Plazolite, 8-129 
Poechite, 8.693-3.721 
Powellite, 4.22 
Prehnite, 2.875-2.943 
Priceite, 2.43~2.433 
Prismatin% 3.345 
Prochlorite, 2.60-2.936 
Protolithionite, 

3.148-3.305 
Proustite, 5.51-5.60 
Pseudobrookite, 4.60 
Pseudomalachite, 3.58 
Pseudonepheline, 2.68 
Pseudophit% 2.693-2.695 
Psilamelane, 4.20-4.30 
Ptilolit% 2.10-2.30 
Pufahllte, 5.4 
Pumpellyite, 3.2 
Pyrargyrite, 5.790 
Pyrite, 4.970-5.169 
Pyrobel onite, 5.377 
Pyl~)lusite, 4.748-4.885 
Pyromorphite~ 7.05-7.124 
Pyrope, 3.510-3.75 
Pyrophyllite, 2.659 
Pyroxmangite, 3.80 
Pyrrhotine, 4-56 

Quartz~ 2-649-2.697 
Quenselite, 6.842 
Quisqueite, 1.75 

Racewinite, 1.94-1.98 

Radiophyllite, 2.45-2.60 
Ralstonite~ 2-614 
Rammelsbergite, 

6.784-7-02 
Ramsayite, 3.43-3.47 
Raneieite, 3-25-3-30 
Rathite, 5.453 
Reddingite, Fe-, 2.96-3.10 
Retinite, 1.03-:1.051 
Rhodizite, 8.344 
Rhodoehrom% 2.644 
Rhodochrosite, 

3-312-3.743 
zinco-, 3.86 

Rhodolite, 3.75-3.837 
Rhodonite, 3.416 
Riebeckite, 3.391-3.44 
Rinkolite, 8.40 
Ripidolite, 2.975 
Rivaite, 2.55-2-56 
Riversideite, 2.64 
Romeite, 5.044-5-074 
Rosasite, 4.09 
Roscherite, 2.916 
Rumpfite, 2.666 
Rutile, 4.123-4.272 

Salmonsite~ 2.88 
Samarskit% 4.2-6.04 
Samiresite, 5.24 
Sarcopside, 8.64 
Sarkinit% 4.173-4.178 
ScapQlite, 2.506-2-78 
Schafarzikite~ 4.3 
Sehallerite, 3.368 
Scheelite, 5.9 
Schneebergite, 5.41 
Schoepite~ 5.685 
Schultenite, 5.943 
Schungite, 1.122 
Schwartzembergite, 7.39 
Scolecite, 2.198-2.279 
Scorodite~ 2.70 3-235 
Searlesit% 2.45 
Seligmannit% 5.44-5.48 
Sellaite, 3.17 
Semseyite, 5.84-6.05 
Sericite, 2.798 
Serpentine, 2.528-2.61 
Sheridanite, 2.702 
Sicklerite, 3-45 
Silica glass, 2.194-2.213 
Silver, 8.33-9.83 
Sincosite, 2.84 
Sklodowskite, 3.54-3.74 
Skutterudite, 6-519-6.79 
Smithsonite, 4.19-4.410 
Sobralite, 3-60 
Sodalite, 2.295-2.33 
Soddit% 4.627 

Soumansite, 2.87 
Spencerite, 3.123-3.142 
Sperrylite, 10.58 10.73 
Spessartine, 4.058-4-35 
Sphene, 3.411-3-499 
Spinel, 3.68"2-3.924 
Spodumene, a-, 

2.997-3.301 
B', 2.317-2.463 

- -  7-1 2.313 
Stasite, 5-03 
Staszicite, 4.227 
Staurolite, 3.753-8-778 
Stevensite, 2.15-2.20 
Stewartit% 2.94 
Stiehtite, 2.161 
Stibnite, 4.651-4.654 
Stilbite, 2.116-2-21 
Stilpnomelane, 2.85-2.882 
Strengite~ 2.84-2.86 
Stromeyerite, 6.127-6-260 
Striiverite, 4.91-5.036 
Sulphohalite, 2.5 
Sulphur (monoclinic), 

2.074 
Sursassite, 3.252 
Svabite~ 3.695 
Svanbergite, 3.14 
Swedenborgite, 4.285 
Syngenit% 2.579 
Szaj belyite~ 2.76 

Tabergite, 2.803 
Tachyhydrite, 1.664-1.669 
Talc, 2.832 
Tantalite7 6.5-8.20 
Tantalum, 11.2 
Tapiolite, 7.190-7.91 
Taramite, 3.439-3.476 
- -  fluo-, 3.231-3-318 
Tennantite, 4.576-4.746 
Tephroite, 4.044 
Terlinguaite, 8.723-8.728 
Tetrahedrite, 4.597-5.079 
Thalenite, 4.454 
Thaumasi~e, 1.85-1.879 
Thenardite, 2.67 
Thomsenolite, 2.982 
Thomsonit% 2.22-2.389 
Thorianite, 9.33 
Thortveitite, 3.55-3.571 
Thuringite, 3.07 
Tilasite~ 3.76-8.77 
Tinzenite, 8.286-3.416 
Toddite~ 5.041 
Topaz, 3.349-3.59 
Torbernite~ 8.219-3.95 
- -  meta-, 3.67-3*68 
Torendrikite~ 3.153.-3.21 
T~rnebohmite, 4.94 
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Tourmaline, 2.978~8.250 
Trevorite, 4-67-5.165 
Tridymite~ 2.267-2.270 
Trigonite~ 8.28 
Trimerite~ 3-404 
Triphylit e~ 3.531 
Triplite, 8.584--8.875 
Trona~ 2.14 
Trudellite~ 1.93 
Truscottite~ 2-47 
Tschermigite~ 1.645 
Turquoise~ 2.84 
Tyuyamunite~ 3.67-4.35 

Ulexite, 1.91 
Ullmannite, 6.70 
Ultrabasite, 6.026 
Uralite, 8.118 
Uraninite, 7.126-9.787 
Uranospathite, 2.50 
Ussingite, 2.495 
Uvarovite, 3.418-3.81 

Vanadinite, 6.46 
Variseite~ 2.47 
Vauxite, 2.875-2.57 
Velarde~ite~ 3.038-8.039 
Villamaninite, 

4.438-4.523 
Viridine~ 3.202-3.238 
Viridite~ 2.89 
Vivianite, 2.678-2.693 
Voelekeri~e, 3.06-3-10 
Vogtite~ 8.39 
Volgerite, 3.082 
Vonsenite~ 4.21 
Vrbaite~ 5.30 

War~haite, 7.163 
Wavellit% 2.825 
Weibyeite~ 3-19 
Weslienite, 4.964-4.971 
W'ilkei~e~ 3.234 
Witherite~ 4.29 
Wittite~ 7.12 

Wcihlerite, 3.48 
V~'olfr.a mite, 6-98-7.49 
~Vollastonite, 2.897-2.992 
Wurtzite~ 4.087 

Xanthitane, 3.04 
XanthophyIIite. 3.081 
Xanthoxenite, 2.844 
Xenotime, 4.55 
Xonotlite, 2.655 

Yttrocerite, 3-61 
Yttrofluorite, 8.319-8.557 

Zebedassite, 2.194 
Zeunerite, 3.28 
Zinnwaldite, 2.916:3.01S 
Zircon, 4.048-4:.748 
Zirkelite, 4.3-5.22 
Zoisite, 3.35 

Addendum.--During the pr int ing of tile above numerical table some 
duplicate determinations for beryl have been deleted, and there is still an 
undue preponderance in the number of determinations for this mineral 
between 2.7 and 2.799. Also, since the curve (fig., p. 340) was drawn, 
forty-four values have been added from the last number (no. 118) of tbe 
Magazine. The result is that ~he peak of the curve is now at 2.65 for 196 
determinations. 


